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HlSP ~r, r,AY IN ~OSPITAL EXPf~O!:~ 
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STA
PIL
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DIS
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DIS
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WHOLE
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NBL
PHU

BAI
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76
39

33
66

4
59

189
12

75
11

2
27

17
14

9
138

104
THY

168
383

747
287

1
306

71
2

4
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B2
80

411
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3
204

69
136

191
25

335
276
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10

49
12

25
2

38
159

31
1

497
TFY

5
3164

749
1

2357
705

1787
145

492
1110

1700
27

3281
268

1104
201

CHU
LAI
TFM

219
118

256
113

176
I

564
27

247
44

50
275

1
7.3

18
6

26
308

5
46

54
TFY

3010
1479

654
1273

1028
1516

405
165

18
232

53
31

2
249

1794
4

GHD
THM

366
207

215
81

536
371

1088
303

3
55

515
221

538
208

162
437

2
49

9
96

943
1954
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1571
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7
62

532
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NSA
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STA
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CIS
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NBL
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NBL
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BTL

NBL
DANANG

TFM
404

246
12

105
72

47
63

8
47

22
45

1
45

9
1

72
234

57
31

188
358

14
271

TFY
847

444
1699

220
466

15
46

456
187

439
50

56
68

23
7

253
514

2536
1580

392

USS
REPOSE

13
364

750
65

17
148

252
TFM

108
11

87
4

5
85

5
21

33
200

233
266

119
104

22
TFY

63
533

136
847

395
32

579
13

355
116

30
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975

2
7
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ALL
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3

2
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17

2
ENL
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603

5
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10
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839
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RESUL TS CF ~Af AeT(O~ G~r.u~c CC~FIM~~U (NTH RECAP OF YC ACTIVITY 
/'---. CHA 

ENCLAVE VCKIA yeo /h vee ves I"e c.e vee vC", t,a INC ATT ACK HRISM SAHOTG P~OGOA AI FIRE 
P.,U ~A( 

TF~ 3C 1 1F 5 2 1 1 9 
rFY 702 31 13, 21 ~ 11 15 201 6 19 49 

DANANG 
TF~ 152 ., 1~ ~~ 66 1 5 3 J 16 
TFY 190] 42 211 1931 is] 6 II> 126 9 2590 63 31 990 

CHU LAI 
TFM 46 38 41 49') 15 I> I 1 1 24 
TFY 2341 14R 265 1175 321 17 15 ;6 1 len 25 4 330 
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TfY 209 14 

tUIID TF~ 328 43 61 5bS ll~ 5 1 1 1 8 5 " 109 
GRaNe TFY 5155 198 52C 3852 189 34 2 32 197 16 38Z8 94 54 1369 
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RESULTS
CF

MAF
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GROUND
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INTEL
RECAP

OF
VC

ACTIVITY
CATA

ENCLAVE
VCK14

VOWIA
VCC

VCS
IWC

CWC
VCC

VCR
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ATTACK
TERISM

SAHOTG
PROGDA

AA
FIRE

PHU
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30
1

If
5

1
2

1
1

9
TFY

702
8

37
132

213
11

15
1

201
19

6
49

DANANG
TFM

152
19

5
55

66
1

5
3

76
3

TFY
1903

42
217

1931
253

6
16

126
2590

9
63

31
990

CHU
LAITFM

46
38

47
15

495
1

1
6

1
24

TFY
2341

148
265

1775
323

17
15

2
56

7
1037

25
330

4

OTHER
TFM

1CC
1

14
TFY

209
1

14

GRAND
TFM

328
43

67
565

119
5

7
1

1
8

5
109

4
GRAND

TFY
198

520
3852

789
34

5155
2

32
197

3828
16

94
1369

54
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CONFIDENTIAL 

I"4TElLIGENCE DATA FOR MONTH OF AUG 1966 

ENEMY GROUND ORDER OF BATTLE I CORPS RVN 

ENCLAVE * STATUS COMRAT UN ITS TRANSPORT/SPT UNITS 
OIV HQ REG HQ BN SEP CO SEPPLT STRENGTH REG BN CO STRENGTH PHU SA I CONFIRMED 4 2 1695 

UNC PROS 2 150 
UNC POSS 1 2 410 
TOTAL 1 4 6 2255 

I STRENGTH 200 1500 .555 2255 

DANANG CONFIRMED 2 I) 1490 
UNC PROS 3 2 1325 
UNC POSS 1 3 1 1340 
TOTAL 1 8 8 4155 ~ ~ STRENGTH 200 2910 1045 4155 tI'J tI'J n n r r • CHU LA t CONFIRMED 1 1 11 4600 > > UNC PROS 1 300 rF1 

rF1 rF1 
UNC POSS 1 2 780 ~ 

rF1 

~ TOUL 2 10 11 5680 t;:J t;:J STRENGTH 900 3680 1100 5680 ~ ~ 

RECAP CONFIRMED 1 13 18 7185 
UNC PROS 4 4 1775 
UNe POSS 3 5 3 2530 , TOTAL It 22 25 12090 
STRENGTH 1300 8090 2100 12090 

* UNITS WITHIN ARE WITHIN 25 MILE RADIUS OF AIRFIELD 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
AUG

1966

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
I

CORPS
RVN

ENCLAVE
*

STATUS
COMBAT

UNITS
TRANSPORT/SPT

UNITS
DIV

HQ
REG

HQ
BN

SEP
CO

SEPPLT
STRENGTH

REG
8N

CO
STRENGTH

PHU
BAI

CONFIRMED
4

2
1695

UNC
PROB

2
150

UNC
POSS

1
2

410
TOTAL

1
4

6
2255

STRENGTH
200

1500
555

2255

DANANG
CONFIRMED

2
5

1490
UNC

PROB
3

2
1325

UNC
POSS

1
3

1
1340

TOTAL
1

8
8

4155
STRENGTH

200
2910

1045
4155

CHU
LAI

CONFIRMED
1

7
11

4600
UNC

PROB
1

300
UNC

POSS
1

2
780

TOTAL
2

10
11

5680
STRENGTH

900
3680

1100
5680

RECAP
CONFIRMED

1
13

18
7785

UNC
PROB

4
4

1775
UNC

POSS
3

5
3

2530
TOTAL

4
22

25
12090

STRENGTH
1300

8090
2700

12090

UNITS
WITHIN

ARE
WITHIN

25
MILE

RADIUS
OF

AIRFIELD
*
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CONFIDENTIAL 
111 ~hF G~rL~C CP[~A'ICNS FeR ~C~T~ CF AUG 1'166 

~~CAP CF I~FAU~V Ae TI tN~ 

>~UAC ~'jO PLATCL \ I~I A~'~Y ACTIC~S WIT~ A~C NITf'OLT (('HACT 
~~UAC 

PLATCC~ U,CLAVE C(~"AT R~CC~ )~r.u~ I TY \~~LSH lCT AL C[~"H qECC~ SECUR I TV A~AUS~ TOTAL C~Y NGT r.n ',G T CAY \GT CAY ';GT CAY ~GT CAy ~GT CAY %T CAY NGT CAY '1GT CAY "lGT p~UrlA I 
TF~ 'I 2 144 39'1 4C1 I~' ~C1 2 I 15 9 I~ 10 TI'¥ 470 611 122 101 1698 3901 3 I 5012 2327 9653 95 12 10 2 111 120 106 241 240 IlANANG 
TFM ~72 22) 16 3J 40B 21.>1> 14 1656 Inl0 2177 11.>5 2C I I 119 69 4 "1 28'1 '12 TF' 4977 5754 482 655 2501 2364 111 17446 8151 26219 1487 446 268 212 824 409 50 2'H 2647 1314 CHU LA I 
TF~ 154 l'l 121 l'l 233 15M 3! 410 519 t26 75 II 4, 13 72 55 8 192 87 TFY 879 2'16 8.22 2l~ 2755 3142 1'16 4476 4652 8129 581 114 319 157 382 273 21 175 145'1 no e GRD TF'" n~ 242 1\'1 ~2 lE, 823 45 24'13 1104 3610 742 3? 46 14 206 113 5 10 499 18'1 GMD TFY 6326 6687 1426 973 6954 '1407 41 ~ 26934 15124 44001 2163 572 537 371 1339 802 74 578 4113 2323 

CCMPANY A~O 6ATTALICN ACTICN~ NITh AND ~ITHOUT CC~TACT 
CC"PAfoIV ~ATTALICN 

ENCLAVE ClR SIC TOTAL CLq SID TCUt 
~ 

CAY "GT CAY tiGT CAY NCT 
t"i 

~ PHUHAI 
(j 

t"i 
TF'" 2 3 I 5 I 

t""I 
(j 

• TFY 4 11 13 75 16 
> 

t"' 
DANANG 

r:Fl 
> TFI>1 16 2, 16 41 16 

r:Fl 
r:Fl 

.... r:Fl TF'r 2l.1 37 430 275 657 252 27 29 
"'fj 

... CHlJ LAI .... ~ 
TFI' 10 2 Ie 2 t"'i 

... 
~ 

t"'l IFY 22 214 M 236 H 25- 26 ~ 
GRO TF'" IA 38 1'1 :.t lq 1 GMr.TfY" 2~3 48 715 294 968 342 53 56 , 
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CONFIDENTIAL
III

NAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

MONTH
CF

AUG
1966

RECAP
CF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

SLUAC
AND

PLATOEN
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
SCUAD

PLATCON
ENCLAVE

COMPAT
RECON

SECURITY
ANALSH

TOTAL
COMPAT

RECON
SECURITY

AMRUSH
CAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
PHURAI

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
TFM

9
1

2
144

399
4C7

155
807

2
1

15
9

TFY
1

470
637

18
122

10
103

1698
3901

31
5012

2327
9653

95
12

10
2

133
120

DANANG
3

106
241

240
TFM

572
22?

16
33

408
266

14
1656

1010
2177

165
20

1
1

119
69

TFY
4977

4
5754

2
289

482
655

92
2501

2364
131

17446
8151

26219
1487

446
268

212
824

409
CHU

LAI
50

237
2647

1374
TFM

154
19

121
19

233
158

31
430

539
626

75
11

45
13

72
55

TFY
879

8
192

296
822

87
215

2755
3142

196
4476

4652
8129

581
114

319
157

382
273

21
1459

175
730

GRD
TFM

735
242

139
52

785
823

45
2493

1704
3610

242
32

46
14

206
133

GRD
TFY

6326
5

10
6687

499
1426

189
973

6954
9407

412
26934

15124
44001

2163
572

537
371

1339
802

74
578

4113
2323

COMPANY
AND

BATTALICN
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMPANY
HATTALICN

ENCLAVE
CLR

S/C
TOTAL

CLR
S/D

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
PHURAI

OCCURRENCE

TFM
2

3
1

5
1

TFY
4

3
71

13
75

16
1

1
DANANG

TFM
16

25
16

41
16

TFT
227

37
430

275
657

252
2

27
29

CHU
LAI

TFM
10

2
10

2
I

TFY
22

8
214

66
74

236
1

25
26

GRD
TFM

18
38

19
st

19
1

1
GROTEYM

253
48

715
294

968
342

3
56

53
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I I I ~~~ r,nL~L CP'PATICNS fCi< ~C"lH· (JF hUG Ig66 

~lC6P C~ S'LA[ A\J: PLATr.C~ II;t-AqRv ACTICNS IdTH (C~TACT 
S'L~C PLA lCC~, 
(C~~AT ~ECr,~ Si::CLR lTV A~HLS" TCTAL (O~eAT RfCC~ SECUR I n AM~U5~ TCTAL E~CLA~f CAY NC,l CAY Nr.T C~Y 1.r, 1 CAY ~r,T OV NGT CAY ~r,T C~Y "iGT DAY NGT DAY NGT CAy "lG T PI-L PAl 

lH" Ie Ie 2 1 HY IR 6 4~ ~4 16 7~ 78 40 24 14 4 71 2C OA~A~(, 

lfM bl 7 1 246 H 4 12 314 5S 21 IGI 2e 2 136 29 TF Y 4J6 114 '>4 14 711 2n 19 In 12'1e ,99 lB 1 67 4\ 14 52~ 18'> 14 17 'Ib4 283 (ItU LAI 
lFM 42 Ie 2~ 4 J~ 42 106 64 l~ 2 14 4 53 7 TFY 176 H 'Il 24 279 167 1~ Ite '>65 397 234 28 41 67 57 343 '12 

GRn H~ 105 17 26 4 294 44 S4 430 119 61 \4 107 32 4 I In 36 GRD TF Y 630 161 152 38 10q~ 519 5C 3S5 19301074 655 97 P7 16 61'l 256 24 26 1378 3'15 I 
~~ChP OF CC"PANY ~~C ~ATTALIUN I~FA~TRV 6CTla~s W\T~ Ca~T6CT 

CC"PA~Y H6TTALlOt-l 
CLiI 5/0 TOTAL (LR SIr ferAL tNCL.VE CAY NCT CAY NGf CAY ~GT 

PHU BAI 

I::' 
HM 1 

0 HV 36 16 Ie 1 1 t'I'j OAr-lANG 
rl t"'l 

~ 
rl TFM 3 1 10 I 
t"' • IF,\, 109 16 2)') 67 344 83 9 9 

if1 > CHU LAI 
if1 if1 TH~ 6 .... if1 TFY A 146 30 1~4 lC 5 "I'j .... '"" 
t'I'j 

"I'j 

'"" GRO Tf~ 1 16 I 19 1 
I::' t""l GRO TFV 117 19 417 104 514 113 15 15 0 

'. 
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111

NAF
GROUND

CPEPATIONS
FCR

MCNTH
OF

AUG
1966

RECAP
OF

SCUAD
AND

PLATCON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
SCLAC

PLATCON
COMPAT

RECON
SECURITY

AMBLSH
TOTAL

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMOUSH

ENCLAVE
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

PHU
PAI

DAY
NGT

TFM
10

10
2

1
THY

3
18

8
6

48
54

16
75

3
78

40
2

5
24

14
2

DANANG
4

71
20

TFM
03

7
1

246
36

4
12

314
55

27
1

107
28

2
TFY

136
29

436
114

54
14

771
298

29
173

129C
599

381
67

41
14

528
185

14
17

CHU
LA1

964
283

TFM
42

10
25

4
38

a
1

42
106

64
38

2
14

4
1

1
53

TFY
7

176
39

92
24

279
167

18
166

565
397

234
28

41
2

67
57

8
5

92
343

GRD
TFM

105
17

26
294

4
44

5
54

430
119

67
3

14
107

32
192

4
GRD

TFY
1

36
630

161
152

38
1098

519
50

355
1930

1074
655

97
PT

16
619

256
24

1378
26

395

RECAP
OF

COMPANY
AND

HATTALION
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMPANY

HATTALION
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

CLR
S/

TOTAL
ENCLAVE

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

PHU
BAI
TFM

3
3

DESCRIPTION
INFORMATION

TFY
,

7
36

36
10

1
1

DANANGTFM
3

7
1

10
1

TFY
109

16
235

67
344

83
9

9
CHU

LAI
THM

6
6

TFY
8

146
30

154
30

5
5

GRD
TFM

3
16

I
19

1
GRD

TFY
117

19
411

104
534

123
15

15

PAGE
7
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CONFIDENTIAL 
111 ~H G~CL~C CPFg~TIC~S ~r.r< ~C\ T~ Of ALr, 1~6b 

Rf 51,US Cf SCUC I~FA~TPV ~(TI(\S ~V TYPt ACTI~~ 

CAY A(rrC~ qCfJT Ae TI C~ 
THt HI ,,',eLV CAS Et,~~V CAS .P';S (~TD PIE'lCLV (AS ~;~~v OS "rr-.;s (PTC TOT CAS 

P,(LAH ACT KIA II! A ~IA ~Ih 'ICC 'Ies I.e e.c ~ I h .11 A ~IS K 14 'ICC ve~ I.e e.e Fql~NC ENE~V 

p~u Hh I 
TI)' (lin 

TFv [11,'1 6 
TFM REe 
TFY RfC 
TH' SI:C 4 4 I> 
T~ Y SEC 12 q 7 2 7 20 2q 
HI' A~~ 

TFy A~~ 13 4 3 17 
T~~ PH 4 6 4 II e TFV Pfl I ~ II 13 Ie 21 12 10 ,~ 

CANANG 

If" CII~I 1 121 ~ ') 54 I I 177 115 
TFY CI"~T ?8 40~ 70 3~ lBI 74 61 n q lC \3 ~03 44R 
TF~ RtC I I 2 
TfY RH ~ 26 23 ') IT 7 I 39 46 
IF'' SF( Ie 91 R3 9 4~ 70 15 6 1 124 2~e 

0 IFV SEC 40 2YP 127 2~ 213 q 99 43 q 28 13 446 705 I::' 
t""l IFfi' AfI'P I 2 2 3 2 II t"I'j 
~ TFv A"~ 7 4 20 3 5 41 38 8 H 4 51 78 ~ 
t"' • Tf" OA 14 211 (19 14 lei 2 3 25 19 I> 3 255 329 r > no OA 74 740 324 65 591 13 19 20e 105 26 66 30 1041 1277 > [JJ [JJ 
[JJ CHU LA I [JJ 

""' "'" i"'I'l Tfl" C"~T 2 " I 10 2 2 1 4 37 "'I"j 

""' T~v C"PT q 41 B II 126 Ie 10 ~ 2 2 M 177 "'" t""l 
TF" REC 1 ') J 21 2 3 6 26 

t"I'j 
0 

T~ Y RH 7 2') 1 2 67 3 4 17 3 30 88 I::' 
TH" S~C 2 10 4 II n I 1 I 11, 3~ 
HV HC 7 11 13 24 ITO 30 II be 113 2el 
Iffi' A",P 4 'I 13 4 22 
TFY ."P 7 P Z /) ~ 11> lS 4 32 5 52 87 , I~" Cl 17 II 14 6 I 7 II, \4 4 28 120 

IfY Cl 19 144 51 ~q 3b'l IJ 13 1'1 55 q 104 \J 755 liB 

GRD Tf'" 17 234 106 2\ 11~ 4 12 n n 7 2~7 4~5 
GRO TfY '14 'In2 392 10'1 '113 loP H 297 1MI H 171 ~., 1326 1965 

' .• 
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111

MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FCR

MONTH
OF

AUG
1966

RESULTS
CF

SCLAC
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

MIGHT
ACTION

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
hPNS

CPTD
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEPY

CAS
TOT

CAS
WPNS

CPTC
ENCLAVE

ACT
KIA

NIA
WID

KIA
VCC

VCS
INC

CnC
1 w C

CWC
KIA

FRIEND
ENEMY

KIA
VCC

MIS
VCS

WIA

PHU
HAI
TH

CMPT
TFY

CMHT
5

2
I

1
2

7
1

1
1

6
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
2

1
3

TEM
SEC

4
6

4
6

SEC
THY

7
12

3
9

7
7

20
1

29
2

8
TEM

AMP
TFY

AMM
1

2
I

I
17

1
13

4
1

3
TEN

PH
4

4
6

6
TFY

PH
1

18
11

13
21

10
12

2
30

55
3

I
5

CANANG
TFM

CMHT
3

121
54

5
177

65
I

5
3

1
CMHT

THY
28

407
70

35
74

281
13

503
23

30
9

448
61

5
THM

REC
1

1
2

TFY
REC

5
23

26
11

7
t

1
4

1
39

46
IFM

SFC
83

91
10

15
45

9
258

I
20

3
124

3
6

TFY
SEC

227
248

25
273

705
99

9
40

9
43

?
446

13
28

MEMBERSHIP

TFA
AMP

1
2

2
2

3
6

TFY
7

AMM
20

5
53

78
41

4
38

4
8

3
8

TFM
DA

14
213

14
25

89
101

329
19

255
3

3
2

6
TTD

DA
74

740
65

591
324

1277
33

26
19

1041
30

1
208

105
66

CHU
LAI
TFN

CMAT
4

2
10

3
1

37
1

2
4

2
THY

CMAT
11

126
33

41
177

10
60

10
9

2
?

5
TFM

REC
5

21
3

1
26

3
2

6
THY

25
67

3
REC

?
12

88
2

30
3

3
4

THM
23

SFC
10

2
3

4
35

1
1

14
1

1
6

TFY
71

170
7

24
SEC

13
281

11
113

3
3

30
60

5
4

IFM
AMP

22
13

9
4

4
TFY

7
AMP

8
5

2
87

1
1

30
52

32
6

35
4

8
TFM

CL
14

11
7

7
17

14
28

14
1

120
3

6
4

TFY
CL

57
39

55
79

15
255

19
144

9
104

369
13

13
633

GRD
IFM

17
175

7
21

33
106

32
287

234
8

20
455

4
GKD

TFY
1

37
173

4A
109

973
392

297
94

1326
902

1965
33

181
"
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III ~AF. G~C~~C CPE~ATl[NS FeR ~G~T~ OF A~G l~c6 

HtSLLTS Cf PLATCC\ I~~ANTRY ACTIC~ PY TYPE ACT leN 
CAY ACTlCIIo ~IGH AUIl'N 

TYPE "R 1E'.eLY eA:, t:NE~Y CAS ioP'-:S (PTn F<IE~CLY e~s E~E~Y e~s .P~S ePTO TCT CAS 
r I\Cl hVf aCT KI~ .11 ~ l~ KIA vee ves lilL (lie KIA IdA ~IS qA vee ves I.e ewe F~lr"r. tNEn 

PHU P.A I 
T"~ c~r< T 
TrY c~n 36 n 36 21 n", REe 
IFY UC 4 
TF,.. S[C 
TFY SFC. ~ b lb I ~ 25 2') 
TF'" A~P 3 3 
TFY A~~ ') 1 

TF~ PR 3 3 

e TFY PII I:. 31 21 14 6 16 Ib II 65 53 

CANANG 
TH~ C~H 2 2 2 ') 6 4 13 
TFY C~p T 19 lbS 12~ 21 256 Ie 22 IS q 21 4 306 448 
TF'" REC 
T~Y REC 1 16 25 5 4 2 IB 11 51 
Tf·,.. SfC 2 37 31 13 1 13 3 3 53 50 

0 
TFY SEC 22 235 138 I~ 144 4 43 11 12 7 30@ 323 0 TF'" A~H 

t"':I t"l TFY A~H Z I 1 b 3 11 (j (j 

• TF" CA 4 3'1 B ~ IQ 1 13 3 3 57 63 r t- TfY CA 42 51S ZA1 3e 4Gb n 66 18 Il 51 b34 839 > > 
7Jl 7Jl 

eMU lAI 7Jl 7Jl .... '"' TF" C~I\T IZ 11 13 44 12 b8 "rj IorJ TH C~PT 80 82 16 11~ q 4 A8 304 .... '"' t"':I t"'l TFI! REC ') 15 ') 15 0 0 TFY REC 10 2 25 2 13 2'1 
TF'" SEC 
TfV He 11 1? 23 4 2 23 19 I~ 10 40 82 
n", a~R 

IFY a~p 3 3 IA 1 26 , TF" Cl 11 II 13 '1'1 11 83 
TFY el q leI leo 4~ 241 17 26 35 b lb 10 141 441 

GKC TF" 4 Sb 41 18 18 1 I 13 3 j H 149 
GItC TFY ~1 b5A 407 B4 661 47 Ib 108 8'1 20 13 ?R H41 1333 
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NAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FCR

MONTH
OF

AUG
1966

RESULTS
CF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTION
PY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
TCT

CAS
ENCLAVE

ACT
KIA

MIA
WIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
I'CC

CWC
KIA

WIA
MIS

KIA
VCC

VCS
FRIEND

ENEMY
Inc

CWC

PHU
PAI
THM

CMRT
IF

CMHT
36

8
13

8
21

36
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
4

1
4

TFM
SEC

TFY
SFC

2
1

8
1

1
16

15
8

6
25

25
TFM

AMP
3

3
TFY

AMB
5

1
1

3
7

TFM
PR

3
3

TFY
PB

37
t

21
14

1
9

16
1

16
11

65
6

53

CANANG
TFM

CMPT
2

2
5

2
6

13
4

TFY
CMPT

19
265

123
21

256
18

22
21

9
18

448
4

306
IFM

REC
THY

REC
I

25
16

5
1

4
2

18
11

51
TFM

SFC
37

2
31

13
1

13
1

3
3

53
50

TFY
SEC

22
235

138
15

144
R

43
4

11
3

12
?

308
323

TFM
AMA

TFY
AND

2
1

1
1

1
7

1
1

17
3

6
TFM

CA
39

4
33

19
5

1
1

13
3

57
3

63
TFY

CA
518

42
287

38
406

26
A

38
57

13
66

7
634

839

CHU
LAI
IFM

CMHT
12

11
13

1
44

12
68

THY
CMPT

7
80

175
38

82
9

1
4

1
4

88
304

TFM
REC

5
15

5
15

TFY
REC

10
1

2
25

2
2

29
13

TFM
SEC

82
TFY

SEC
2

11
2

12
4

23
2

23
29

2
10

15
40

TFM
AMR

TFY
AMP

3
18

3
1

?
26

1
TFM

CL
17

11
13

1
59

17
83

TFY
CL

9
103

ICO
1

45
241

2
12

35
26

16
10

6
141

441

GRC
TFN

56
4

47
18

18
2

13
1

3
74

149
3

661
407

GRC
TFY

57
65A

47
108

1
84

16
1333

89
73

20
28

841
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CONFIDENTIAL 
J.r ~Af G~Ll;~C "cPF "~r [r;~;s ~r.~ fI U ~IJ~ 19to 

~I.;(;l T~ CF C['PANY l~fA~r~Y 4CTlC~ pY TYPt A[ T 1 r'j 
rAY VTll~ \l';~T A(T[C~ 

TY~E ~~[HClY ca; r~E~' CA, .PI\' ~DTC ~qlhClY 0; E\tn CAS ~P'l5 (PTO T('T CAS 
~~ClAVE ACI ~ [ A ~[A "lA VIA vee vc ~ [ .c C'.c <,Ja .[A ·l~ K [ ~ vee ves [\>C [we F~[F\jD ENE~' 
P~L PAl 

H~ r.l~ 

flY r.l~ 

TF~ SIC I 1 I 2 
TFY SIC II) S 'j 22 43 17 

TF~ 1>8 I 2 I 2 
TFY PB 1'1 5 2 'I n 43 17 

DANA'Ifj 
TFI' Clf( 
Tfy Cl~ 24 14b 51 129 19 5 II 1'10 202 

e TF" SIC I 12 10 I 22 
Hv Sir. IC 1~4 p~ 32 ,,1 II 94 21 It 4 4 21>4 412 

TH eft I 12 Ie I 22 
IFY CA 14 30C 140 12 18b 11: 6 113 26 14 Ie 4 4 454 bl4 

CHU lll[ 
tH' ClR 
HY Cl~ R ? 13 7 13 

C 
T~~ SIr. 2 1'1 21 C 

t'!'l HY SIt; SO 68 26 417 b 2 93 ~28 t'!'l 
r".l TF" Cl Z 1'1 II r".l 

~ • Tn Cl 8~ 10 21 410 8 b 100 541 
~ 

rJJ GilD Hp.! 2 16 29 2 45 rJJ 
rJJ Gf(O HY 4\ 407 lIS bl AtS 28 141 34 16 24 I> " 597 1172 rJJ .... ... 

"'I'j "!'l 
RLSULTS CF PATTALlC~ \Nf~NTRY AtTICNS PY TYPE ACTlC!'., .... ... 

tJ!j t'!'l ENClAVE 
C C PHU HilI 

If" ClR 
TfY elf( 
TH~ SIr. 
HY ~/C 21 16 2 2 37 2 e Tfll I'B 

TFV PR 21 16 2 :I 37 2 

DANANG 
Tf" ClR 
TH ClR 
H'II Sit 
TFV SIC 4 61 49 22 307 13 4 65 378 

T"" I1A 
TFYN 4 61 49 22 307 13 4 65 378 

' .• C.,I; LA. 
TI''' CL~ 
TfY Cl~ 

TH' Sir 
HY S/l' 8 20 5 6 B 31 

'FI' Cl 
tFY Cl B 20 5 6 8 31 

tHe HI' CONFIDENTIAL 
GMC trY 25 85 71 27 313 15 4 110 411 

PAGE In 

CONFIDENTIAL
1.1

MAI
GROUND

OPERATIONS
MENTH

Ct
AUG

1966

RESULTS
CF

COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPIC
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENENY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
TCT

CAS
ENCLAVE

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

vcs
IWC

C A C
MIA

KIA
WIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
IWC

CWC
FRIEND

ENEMY
PHU

PAI
TEN

CLR
THY

CLR
TFM

S/C
1

2
1

2
TFY

S/C
19

5
2

9
4

2
22

1
1

17
43

TFM
P8

1
2

1
2

TFY
P8

19
5

2
?

22
2

4
1

17
1

43

DANANG
CLR

TFM
TFY

CLR
24

146
57

129
5

19
1

5
11

190
202

TFM
S/C

1
12

10
1

22
THY

S/C
10

154
1

83
32

257
11

94
5

21
16

3
4

264
4

412
TEN

CA
1

12
10

1
22

TFY
CA

34
30C

1
140

32
16

386
6

113
14

26
16

454
4

4
614

CHU
LAI
IFM

CLR
TFY

CLK
8

?
7

13
13

1

TFM
S/C

19
2

PRODUCTION

21
TFY

7
S/C

80
68

26
417

8
7

2
93

1
8

428
6

TFM
CL

2
19

21
TFY

CL
7

8R
70

27
541

430
8

7
2

1
6

8
100

GRD
TEM

2
16

29
45

2
28

GRD
THY

41
407

1172
215

1
597

825
61

8
141

24
34

16
4

6

RESULTS
CF

PATTALICN
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

ENCLAVE
PHU

RAI
TFM

CLR
TFY

CLK
S/C

TFM
21

16
THY

37
2

S/C
2

2
IFM

PB
TFY

PR
16

21
2

2
37

2

DANANGTF
CLR

THY
CLR

TEN
S/C

4
4

TFY
61

S/C
22

13
307

49
65

378
TFN

DA
61

22
307

4
49

13
4

65
378

TFY
DA

CHL
LAI
TFN

CLS
TFY

CLR
TEN

S/C
S/C

6
THY

8
20

5
8

31
IFM

CL
TFY

CL
5

20
8

6
8

31

CONFIDENTIAL
GMC

TFP
25

85
27

15
71

313
4

GRC
TFY

411
110
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CONFIDENTIAL 
RtCC~\jAIS~A~U e~TTALlt~ ACTIC~S FeR T~E ~L~T~ CF AV; Iqtb 

'[.lAC A\C FLATceN A(rIt~S ~Ir~ A~C ~Ir~CUT CC'T~CT 

Pf'c HAt 
H~ 

TfY 
DA~A"(, 

H~ 

TFY 
CHU LAt 

HM 
HY 

r. H'l R 
TFM 
HY 

GRC H~ 
GKC HV 

CL~PANV AIIC 

PHU nftl 
TFM 
HV 

IlANANG 
HI' 
TFY 

CflU l~t 

TH' 
TfY 

OTHER 
TFM 
TFY 

GMO TFM 
r.RO Tf Y 

S~liAC SIZE Ae T I r.r-.s 
S~ TEh~S RH(~ PHRCL 
CAY ",r,r rAY ",GT 

I I 
4 ~ 

69 
353 

19 1'1 
n6 12'1 

19 19 1 10 
140 13i 10 15'1 

eATTAlleN A(TleNS wlT~ ANr, 
CC~PA~Y ~Il~ ACTIUNS 
S5 Tf4~S RFCCN PATRGL 
CAY ",CT CAY ~GT 

11 It 
zq 30 

11 
Z'l 

11 
30 

\~·\jS~~S 

rAY ~GT 

?~ Ie 
43 4} 

b'l 6~ 

362 ~,e 

30 29 
160 143 

25 

127 124 
,qQ 544 

IoITHCUT (U"TACT 

20 18 
~~ H 

2C 
3~ 

PLATCC'" SIZE ACT IC,.,:' 
oISHTI~S5 55 TEA~S RECC~ PAPCL 
[~y ".; T rAy ~GT C Av ~GT 

1 I 
22 I ~ IC7 

37 
34 2 13'1 

3 2 15 61 
1,1 4 43P 371 lr 

4 

s 2 75 III 1H 
181 11 462 3qZ in 341 

BATTAltCN SllE ACTIC~~ 
SIGHTI~GS $S TEA~S ~ECC~ PATRCL 
t:hY ~(T 

9 

PACE 11 

~ 

A~~\jS"tS SIr,~TINGS 

DAy ~GT DAy "lGT 
33 33 2 

l1q 11(' b 

37 37 1 
3~b 3~q 51 12 

91 71 74 13 
45'1 3A7. 518 17 

11 
49 

172 142 7b 14 
~8 3 AS8 ~15 30 

SIGHINGS 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECONVAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTIONS

FCR
THE

CENTE
CF

AUS
1966

SGLAC
AND

FLATCON
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SCUAC
SIZE

ACTIONS
PLATCON

SIZE
ACTIONS

SS
TEAMS

RECCN
PATROL

AMPUSHES
RECON

PATROL
SS

TEAMS
SIGHTINGS

SIGHTINGS
AMBUSHES

PHL
HAI

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

AGT
NGT

NET
DAY

DAY
DAY

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

ITN
28

33
26

2
33

1
1

1
1

TFY
4

47
22

43
4

119
110

1
1C7

4
19

1
5

6
DANANGTEN

37
37

69
69

37
2

1
69

TFY
353

362
3

51
7

359
1

358
2

356
34

2
12

339
CHU

LAI
TFM

19
74

29
19

71
30

91
75

13
3

2
61

THY
136

459
518

143
1

17
151

382
371

4
160

124
10

4
438

CIMERTFM
11

1

TFY
49

7
25

2
1

4

76
GRC

TFM
19

172
14

75
1

142
70

38
127

19
5

124
61

I
2

122
575

GRC
TFY

858
30

140
983

359
544

590
343

10
133

187
392

11
462

COMPANY
ANC

BATTALION
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHCUT
CONTACT

COMPANY
SIZE

ACTIONS
BATTALICN

SIZE
ACTIONS

SIGHTINGS
RECCA

PAIRCL
SS

TEAMS
SS

TEAMS
RECON

PAIRGL
SIGHTINGS

AMPUSHES
NGT

NGT
PHU

BAI
AGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
DAY

DAY
TFM
TFY

DANANGTHP
TFY

CHU
LAI

18
11

THM
20

11

38
34

TFY
9

29
30

OTHERTFM
TFY

18
GRD

TFM
20

11
11

38
9

34
GRD

TFY
29

30

PAGE
11

CONFIDENTIAL



---. I ...-~--.-.-'"--- ." 

CONFIDENTIAL 
klCC~,.~ISSAH~ PATTALl(!!, Cl~TACT ACTI(~S FeR T~E YC~T~ CF ALr, l'~t 

r;AY ACTIC~S ~IT~ C(~T~CT 

C~SI"ALTIES 
SCUC PlAT(C~ CC~Ph~Y ~,., . TCT F~IE~CLV 1:,.. [~V .P\S (PH 

P~L RAI HEC A~P. ~EC A~e ~EC A~P. ~<e ACT KIA ~ I ~ ~IA TeT KIA vce ves T\:T I. es TF ~ 
TFV Ie 24 24 r.A!\Ar'l, 
TF~ 

HV 14 ~ 13 CHI" LAI 
TFP' 13 I 14 4 4 6 6 7 TFv 26 64 11 105 1>2 30 92 73 2 10 85 15 

CTHR 
TFP' 11 11 1 J \l HY 32 48 4 B4 4 4 62 5 67 1 e GRn TFP' 1 24 1 26 5 5 1'1 lq 7 

GWIJ TFV 64 q 122 18 213 64 42 106 167 7 15 lB9 20 

NIGf;T "'C1JeNS iii IT~ ((NTAC T 

C C PI<L HAl t"':I t"'l TFM r'l r'l • TfV Z r t"' Do\NANG > > rF1 IF'' 
rF1 rF1 

TFY 

"'" 
rF1 

"'!'J ""' CHU l~1 

"'" "'!'J TFIo! 
t"':I ""' C t"'l IFY 4 5 

C OH'ER 
TF'" 
TFY 2 ~ B 5 11 16 41 41 7 1 

GAe H", e G~1l Hy 8 9 18 5 11 16 43 43 8 1 

TOTAL Nt 
Cl:T\ TACT 
~CTlnIS 72 10 131 18 231 69 53 122 210 7 15 232 28 1 

• All HATT ALIeN sIn A(TIONS A~E LISlEC Ur-.r:ER DAY ACTICN CATEGO~Y 

' .• 
PAGE 12 CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECONNAISSANCE

PATTALION
CONTACT

ACTIONS
FCR

THE
MONTH

CF
ALG

1966

DAY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES
SCLAC

PLATCON
COMPANY

AN
#

TCT
FRIENCLY

ENEMY
WPNS

CPTC
PHU

RAT
REC

AMP
REC

AMB
REC

AMP
REC

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TCT
KIA

VCC
VCS

TUT
CS

In
TFM
TFY

1
2

1
t

10
2

7
24

,
24

3
CANANGTFM

1
1

1
1

TFY
5

5
3

1
14

3
3

8
5

13
1

CHU
LAI
TFM

13
1

14
4

4
6

7
6

26
TFY

4
64

11
105

30
92

62
73

2
85

15
10

OTHERTFM
11

11
13

13
32

48
THY

4
84

4
4

62
1

5
67

GRD
TFM

1
24

1
26

5
5

19
19

7
64

GRC
TFY

122
18

9
213

42
106

64
167

15
7

189
20

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

DOCUMENTS

PHU
BAI
TFM
TFY

I
1

2
1

1
1

DANANGTFM
TFY

I
1

1
3

1
1

CHU
LAI
TFM
[FY

4
1

5
OTHERTFM

2
6

TFY
8

5
11

16
41

41
1

7

GRC
TFM

8
GRD

THY
9

1
18

5
11

16
43

43
8

1

TOTAL
NC

CONTACT
72

ACTIONS
18

131
10

231
69

53
122

210
15

7
232

28
1

ALL
HATTALICN

SIZE
ACTIONS

ARE
LISTEC

UNDER
DAY

ACTION
CATEGORY

CONFIDENTIAL
PAGE

12
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ALL Atll[~~ ~Il~ h~C ~ITH(LT CLN1ACT 
'~LAC Sill hCTll~5 

PA~t Cr:W~AT ~ECO~ 
CAY ~GT rAY ~GT 

O.~A~G Tf~ ~4; 41~ I 
TfY 1593 1117 17 Ie 

ACT ICtlS II II~ cnn ~CT 

S~UAC S Ii t ACTILNS 
!JAY ACTll~S C"A REC ~tC A~R 

DANANG TH 
TFY 

NIGHT ACT leNS 
DANANG TH 

TFY 

TeT Ae TlCr-. S 
.. /CONTAC T 11 

~ECLo. I" A~f'LSH 

CAY \CT CAY ~GT 
6g t9 14 

350 270 7~ 

PLATCCN ,Il~ ACTIC~S 

CliP Q~C S~( A~H 

7 

I 
2 

2 7 

P~('E 13 

PLATl)C'j Silt .CTI(~S CO·~.NY 
CC~P~T ~FCC\ SECURI" h~~USr ~/C 

DAY \GT CAY ~GT CAY ' .. G T nAY ~ST CAY NGT 

(A,LALT I ~S 
CC~PI\'>H FRIENCLY tNt~Y .PNS CPTO 

SIC KIA WIA "IA TOT KIA vee ves TOT IN CS 
23 S4 54 135 
54 Ie 212 222 406 

, 5 
6 6 6 6 

54 6 6 10 218 228 406 

CONNORNIALHASF
OFFENSE

COMMANC
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
CF

ALG
1966

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHELT
CONTACT

SELAC
SIZE

ACTIONS
PLATOCN

SIZE
ACTIONS

COMPANY
PAST

CUMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMPLSH

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMBUSH

S/C
DAY

NOT
DAY

NGT
CAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DANANG

TFN
542

415
1

69
69

14
TFY

1593
1117

17
10

350
270

75
1

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

CASUALITES
SCUAC

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOCN
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

FRIENCLY
ENEMY

WPNS
CPTD

DAY
ACTIONS

CMB
REC

SEC
AMR

CMP
REC

SEC
AMB

S/C
K14

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
IN

CS
DANANG

TFN
23

54
54

135
TFY

I
4

54
7

10
212

222
406

NIGHT
ACTIONS

DANANG
IFM

2
1

5
5

TFY
7

2
6

6
6

6

TCT
ACTIONS

W/CONTACT
1

11
2

7
54

6
6

218
10

228
406CCCONHIDENTIAL

PAGE
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CONflDEln'L\L 
'.P[r. I h,L LHHAT If'~ III 'I/,F 1 SLF Fr:; THE ~fJ'n~ ~r AU'i 146~F 

I'KI LP[QATIL~ .. In TVV( (L~PS/AR"A TACTIC~L Hlf-~DLY 11\ IT~ 
rhH~ ~~~f- C(rWClt;H< C-CRS L)~C ~ 'J\ CT~tR 

I) 7 JI,L t·AS T- T~)~ "ECI, \ I ~r_~PS T ~ '":,1( 211,2/4 .lll, I,.?RT~Y 
I,HUI; 1~r.5 CI,A',r, T'l I ~ r," (, "401/3 4/2 1/11 

'C I'lt0 CtLTd ?Iq,\/I 1121-1 FI?IlI 
3112 VV\ 
tLT lh 
4/!?I-1 

f-~IP:r,LY r.~T6 f~F"Y CATa 
HtlU ATTACK Sr.R T tNl'Y "PNS (PTt: 
~(J·T IJ',~C rTHP KIA '. I h ~IA ',"L ST~ KIA vee vr.~ vco IWC (IoC 

11)\7 lo(1'I i?6 44A 324 ~24 14 214 
rlv e ~/H-

PST 

INCL OHRHICN ~ "f- TYPE CORP, I AI! 0 A HCTICAl FRIE"OLV IJ~ITS 
GATE, N~~f: (CnROINATE C~~R~ L)~C RV'I< CTf'ER 

(;2AUG flUCKS PN SEARC~ I CORPS CMrR 1ST 3/1 CC OF 

~ 
MAUG AND ~ L;ANG "1M' "~RINE, 111 51S T ~ ~fSTROY IlT 10/,7 ARV"I tI'J tI'J 

REST n n e r r 
> > HI~Nr,lV eATA ENE"V OAT ~ rF1 rF1 

ATJACK ,r.1l T .PNS (PTL rF1 rF1 HrllJ E"'''Y 
~ ~ S(~R T U,P'C CTHR K1~ WI~ MIA r~nL ~U KIA ver. ves veo Iwe ewe 

t;:J 2 4 fST I I 11 t;:J 
~ ?C 

~ ~ ~\ 

61r. 
TQ~S 

l"Iel OPERATIUN S lIE TYPE eL~~>1 MtA TAct ICll FRIENDlV ur" ITS e ()ATE~ NAfo'F (CCI(I;INAT~ c~o~~ U)M( ~v~ r:THt'R 

06lUG CClC- RFGf SEARC~ I ClllI.PS CMCQ ,TIo 1/~,2f~ bTl' ~-"2 
nAlJG RAcr Allie CL~~,'; TI'II ~A"INt5 3/5 "RIr,~LE STRIKtS 

DF~TRCV ~ T O)7~ 1ST 4-~IIS 

IlECCN V"fo'C \GF-
~~ l-~'IS 

FPIE"Wlv r.~T~ E"~"'V DATA 
f'HO ~ TT ACK SC~T ~"I"V .P'lS (PTe: 
SURT US"C CTtiQ KIA wl~ "16 "'PL ST~ KIA vec V(S VCD hiC Cke 

'.e .,,;0 23 lH 311C 110 B b~ 2 
vC 
~GT 
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SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
111

"AF
/

SLF
FCR

THE
MONTH

CF
AUG

19658

INCL
LPEPATION

SIZE
TYPE

CURPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMCRS

LSMC
RVN

OTHER

07JUL
HAST-

TASK
RECON

I
CLRPS

TASK
271,214

3/1,
4.2RTRY

1,3AUG
INGS

CUANG
T21

HORCH
3/4,1/3

412
1/11

XC
1760

CELTA
219.1/1

1/21-1
F/7/11

3/12
ARV\

BLT
3/5

4/17/-1

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SCRT

HELU
ENPY

PNS
CPTU

SOPT
CTHR

USMC
KIA

MIA
WIA

VHL
STR

KIA
VCC

vcs
VCD

IWC
CWC

11517
2009

176
448

324
824

14
214

CIV
9/TH
RGT

INCL
OPERATION

517E
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVV

OTHER

G2AUG
RUCKS

PN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1ST

3/1
CC

OF
ORAUG

AND
CLANG

NAM
MARINES

51ST
1/1

OCCURATION

INFORMATION

DESTROY
BT

1067
ARVN
REGT

FRIENDLY
CATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SCRT

HELO
ENMY

LPNS
CPIL

SORT
KIA

WIA
MIA

NAL
CTHR

USMC
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

2
4

FST
1

11
1

R2CHA610
TRPS

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COCOCINATE
CMOKS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

06 AUG
CCLC-

RFGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMCR
5TH

1/5,215
8-52

6TH
RACC

27AUG
AND

CLAING
TIN

MARINES
3/5

MRIGACE
STRIKES

DESTROY
BT

0525
1ST

4-RMS
RECON

VNMC
NGF

RN
3-MMS

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SCRT

PHLO
ENNY

PNS
CPTC

SORT
USMC

KIA
WIA

MIA
NRL

CTHR
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

1 w
CWC

167
552

23
3RC

170
13

67
2

VCRGT

PAGE
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It.jCL r:~~HATln~ '>lH TY~E C()q~S/ARE~ HCTIUL FQIF\OLy U'i I T5 
G~ TE~ '1A~~ ((O~CI~q[ C~r,RS LS"C ~y'i elI-lOP 

I !AUG ~ IL (l.X i'N St A~Ch I CL"P~ c~r~ 11'1 119 
12AUL A~C ('.Uh·~~ ~~f!~ "~'I~FS 

CE~T~CY ~T 'i9A I 

FRlt'lDLY [Alh E~(~Y CATA 
I'~ u: ATTACK SORT t~~Y "P~S CPTC 
SCHT US~C CTHQ qA olA rnA '<°L STR KIA vee ve~ veo Iwe (W( 

2 U~K 1 7 12 

e INeL CHRATICN SILE TY~E CCR~)/AREA TACTICAL ~RIE'~OlV UN I T~ 
CATES NA~r CCORr.INAH CMDRS USMC Ry!\ OTt<fR 

14'\UC SUWAN- BN SEARCH I, CC~PS o'n~ 1/9 111 14 
11AUr, NE~ ~NO CUANr. NA~ MA"I~ES TOl~AUG 

c[~THCY ~T tl~7 IIq IR 
TOl AUG 

~ ~ f~IENCLY LATA ENE~Y OA TA tr'I tr'I f'ELO AT TACK SORT EN"'Y .. P~S (PTC l""l l""l 

• SORT U5~C CTHR KI~ WIA MIA NHL STR KIA vee ves veo IwC eloe ~ ~ 6/> 7 14 U~K 63 2 3 
'J:l 'J:l 'J:l .... 'J:l 
"!'I .... 
.... "!'I 
tr'I .... 

tr'I 
~ ~ INCl OPERA TlCN SII( TY~~ eURPS/AREA TACTiCAL FRIENDLY UNIT~ 

DATES NA"~ COQRDPMTF (MDRS Ls~e ~y~ OTI<ER 

lbAUG tECK- SL~ A~~HIB II I crRPS CTr; 7b,~ AU APr; 130 
10AU(, HOUSf AS~AULT PHULC TUv 1126 CA 7J - III vS AQ75 1l~"'-363 CD 717 

LS"~52~ 
lPH 2 
1St 28 

~RIENOlV CAlA E~~~V CATh 
HlO ~TT ACK SORT E,\~y .P~S CPT(] 
SORT US~C CTH~ KIA lOlA ~IA \jill ~TR KIA vee vcs vr.o IwC ewe 

2')2 I 3 ,)TI-
VC 
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CONFIDENTIAL
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

MAF
/

SLt
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
AUG

19666

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMCRS

LSMC
2VN

OTHER

11AUG
WILCOX

PN
SEARCH

I
CCRPS

CNOR
1/4

1/9
12AUG

AND
CUANG

NAM
MAKINES

DESTROY
AT

9961

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELL
ENMY

WPNS
CPIC

SCRT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

N°L
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

2
UNK

1
7

12

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CCRPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

CATES
NAME

COODINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

14AUG
SUWAN-

BN
SEARCH

I,
CORPS

CMDR
1/9

1/1
14

21AUG
NET

AND
CUANG

NAM
MAKINES

T018AUG
CESTRCY

BY
2157

1/9
18

TC21AUG

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SORT
ENMY

WPNS
CPIC

SORT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NHL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

66
7

14
UNK

63
2

3

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CURPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMDRS

LSMC
RVN

OTHER

16AUG
CECK-

SLH
AMPH18

111
CORPS

CIG
76.5

ALT
APC

130
20AUG

HOUSE
ASSAULT

PHULC
TUY

1/26
CA

73
111

YS
8075

HMM-363
CD

717
LSM9525
LPH

2
ISC

28

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
CATA

HELO
ATTACK

SORT
EXMY

PNS
CPTO

SORT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NRL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

252
1

3
5TH
VCCIV

PAGE
14A
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I\(l C~ERAIIr.!; ') IlE TV~t Cr:~PS/A~ch aCTIOl HIE'iDlY v~ ITS 
I;~ IE', 'An CLCPCI\~TE c~r,~'i L,vC 1~~ CT~£~ 

IOAuC UIA~A " r~ )t~'O· I CC~PS e"c o H~ 3/4 
2?AU(, hNC THJA T~lf\ ~ ~~ I \t '> 

l:t~IRLY l'r. '1614 

~RIE\CLY r.AH tr.E~Y 8hTA 
IIELC ATTACK SCR T F~: l.' Y .P'~S (PTe 
Sll~ T us~C CTHR K I A .IA "IA ~~ tJ l ~T~ KI~ VCC VC S VCr. IwC ewe 

2 Ut-lK 2 

e INCL CPERAIICN Silt TYPI: COPP~/A~t~ T~CTIC~L FRIF~WLY UNITS 
r~TF~ NAI'E GCORC I"'A Tf e~o~s L~MC ~V\ r.Tl-<tR 

lOAur; ~LLI:r;H- ~N SEAHCt' I CORPS c~rR 211 II) 
2'lAUG ENY AND r"UANG NA~ ~A~ HIES 

DFSTRCY h T P 161 

0 0 
FRIEfliCLY CATA ENE~Y DATA t"'i t"'i 

t'H[J ATTACK SCRT E'IMV wP"lS CPH. l"'l l"'l 

~ , SORT U51'C OTHH KIA lolA MIA 'J~L STR KIA vec ves vel) IIIC Cwc ~ 6 7 59 113 
'Jl 'Jl 
'Jl 'Jl .... .... 
"!'l "!'l .... .... 
t"i t"i 
0 0 INel CPI:RAT ION ~llI;: TYPE CORPS/ARth HCTICAl F~IENOLY U~JTS 

C~TES NAI'E CCORCI~~H C"ORS LSMC RV~ rr"~R 

22AUr, rECK- SLf WPHIR III CCRPS 0:"; 76, ~ elf 1ST 

I 
l4AUG HOUH ftSSAI"Lf PHUr:C TUV 1/26 ~UST-

III Y S 4161 t<"'~- 3b 3 qALl A\ 
Pt'ASE } T4SK 

FORCE 

~RIENr,LY [ATA ENF~Y DATA 
HHLl ATTACK seRT Et.I~Y ~P~S CPTU 
SUR T US~C CTHR KIA wl~ "'IA 'IPl ST~ KIA vee ve~ veo Iwe c~c 

bOI 8 STI- I I 
YC 
DIY 

" 
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CONFIDENTIAL
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
111

MAF
/

SLF
FC.2

THE
MONTH

OF
AUG

19669

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CLORCINATE
CMCRS

US MC
PVN

OTHER

20AUG
CITAMA

PN
SEARCH

1
CORPS

CMC?
4TH

3/4
22AUG

AND
THUA

THIEN
MAKINES

DESIRCY
YC

3614

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELC
ATTACK

SCRT
FINY

WPNS
CPIC

SORT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

. TA
MIA

NPL
STR

KIA
VCC

vcs
VCD

IWC
CWC

2
UNK

2

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

COPPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

20AUG
ALLEGH-

SEARCH
HN

I
CORPS

CMDR
2/3

1/3
29AUG

ENY
AND

CUANG
NAM

MARINES
DESIRCY

AT
8161

I
N
F
O
R
M
A
T
I
O
N

A
C
C
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SCRT

HELD
ENMY

WPNS
CPIC

SORT
USMC

OTHH
KIA

WIA
MIA

NAL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

6
7

59
113

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMDRS

LSMC
RVN

OTHER

22AUG
DECK-

SLF
AMPHIR

111
CCRPS

CTG
76.5

BLT
1ST

24AUG
HOUSE

ASSAULT
PHUNC

TUY
1/26

AUST-
111

YS
4767

HMM-363
RALIAN

PHASE
2

TASK
FORCE

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SCRT

HELO
ENNY

WPNS
CPTO

SORT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NPL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

607
8

5TH
1

1

VCDIV

PAGE
143
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S~~CIAL ap~RATI[~~ !II ~AF I SLF FGR T~t ~["T~ rF t.t;G I q66· 

I'I(L I")P~R A rrr."l ~llt TYPE eOQPS/AREA TACTICAL FRI~~DlV U~ITS 
r:AH~ ~h~F eceRe I NA H c~nRS LSMe ~v~ rT~tR 

14AUI, TCLFCO TF SFHtl- III e(;QP, c II P·Ll al,sr.rr 
2QAUf, ANC ~"UliC TUY FltLC 1126 In Alq 

CEST~CV V$ 4767 'C'CF A/lll~ "C,\t 
101PTRY Q~IGAr 

2112 
H~~-3bl 

fRIENDLY CATA ['1E~Y CAT h 
~t:Ln ATU(K SCRT E~~Y ~P'lS (PTC 
SO~T US"'( CTHR KIA ~IA MIA ';uL STR KIA vee ves VCO Iwe c.e 

3 n 'iTH 2 1 ~ 
nlv e 274 
RGT 

21~ 

INCl ()P~RA' ION sin TYPE CCRPSIAREA ThCTICAL FqlFNOLY U'H'S 
cues NA~F CCOROINH~ C~ORS LSMC qV~ CTf,tR 

"AUf, JACKSON ~Er;T SEARCt< I ec~ps Cllr.R 71 .. 3/'i/-/ 314,?/'J 3C A"'-
ZQAUG AND ~UANG NA~I MARINES 3171-1 1/4APC TR hC - ~ ~ DESTROY HS 51QO 3/111-/ 11TH Cli S T tr'I tr'I ~/41l1 RNr;Q ENGRSf.< l""l l""l • RIl~ T RE~FRV (lIST 

~ ~ RtCCN SPRN 
'J:l 'J:l 

FRIENOlY CATA ENE~Y GATA 'J:l 'J:l .... .... I<tLO All ACK SORT E~~Y WPNS CPTU "!'I "!'I SOKT USMC OTHR KIA IdA Io'IA Nlll ST~ KIA vee ves veD Iwe ewe .... .... tr'I tr'I 34 I 3 10 
~ ~ 
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CONFIDENTIAL
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
111

MAF
/

SLF
FOR

THE
MCNTH

OF
AUG

1966°

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
CORPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

LSMC
OTHER

RVN

24AUG
TCLFCO

TF
SFARCH

/1/
CCRPS

CO
11

ALT
AUST.IT

29AUG
AND

PHUC
TUY

FIELD
1/26

173
AIR

DESIRCY
YS

4767
FCRCF

V
1/1/13

PORNE
107PTRY

BRIGAR
2/12

HMV-363

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SCRT
ENMY

WPNS
CPTC

SORT
USMC

CTHR
WIA

MIA
NRL

KIA
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

?
3

5TH
2

18
DIV

274RGT
275

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CCRPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

CATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMORS

LSMC
OTHER

RVN

JACKSON
REGI

SEARCH
27AUG

1
CCRPS

CMCR
7TH

3/5/-1
314,215

3C
AM-

29AUG
AND

LUANG
NAGI

MAKINES
3/7/-1

1/4APC
TRAC

-
DESTROY

HS
5190

3/11/-1
37TH

C/1ST
M/4/11

RNGR
ENGRAN

8/1ST
C/1ST

RESERV
RECCN

SPAN

FRIENDLY
CATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
WPNS

CPTU
ENMY

SORT
USMC

CIHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
KIA

VCC
VCS

VCD
STR

IWC
CWC

34
1

3
10
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tuWMlIlnw.. 
.h·TlllERY lVE~AT1C~~ Fe ~ ~rJ, H· Cf All', 19t,6 

I '.CLAn Type Tvpr MISSIC~ I'. ';\.,PPCR I U ~\"~~tQ CF RCL1\C$ ~XPE\Ct:C 
.P~ (J~~ ~t.u f<1I ICIAL ~AF RV'.; rTH "E ILL CTH 

VI'IJ HAl ... 
H~ 1'1'> 1&1 I~~ 16~ 4 3~5 Ie 
TFY I~'l G 4j 2P 371 44" ~77 5 16 961- 18 128 
TF~ I~~ H 42 Ie 3'17 44'1 442 7 In'> n9 74 
TFY 155 H ~!)O 270 47lC ,5~0 541S 159 14111 n~1 16e~ 
TF~ IC5 f- 66 30 1377 1413 147C I 7219 61 In. 
TFY 10'l ~ 1418 4'1C 14795 16103 le4S& 227 5eo~~ 2503 7316 
IF" 101 HT 14 2 1'10 2Gb 205 I 949 15 29 
HY 107 HT 40'1 27 1291 1721 17e2 17 90P9 14b 775 
IF" BIN H 41 6~ 110 Ice 2 3tl 'i 
TFY BIN ~ 13 18 In ?M 24~ \3 715 10 

CUM Tr~ PA 16~ 44 7194 24C6 23P9 17 IC7I9 295 446 
CUM TFY PP Z~H HB 113'>P 24124 14252 421 19 ~29b7 40lQ 9917 , 

OANANr; 
IF" 155 r, IZ R 106 126 124 226 14 
TFY 1'>5 G I'>/> R9 1149 19'14 2264 38 3C99 21 252 
H~ 155 H 40 1 10~Z IC'l'l 10ge I 2360 ~3 113 
TFY 15S H 4H 130 IC'l44 Il'lC1 1132 I 124 Z0699 2C1CU 1221 
rFM 105 H 304 I'>G 3114 1~68 l'>~4 2 12499 698 12~>1 
rFY lOS H 2846 13b4 39768 43918 43025 1491 D891e 1444 'H91 

C 
TF~ 107 HT 11 III 134 134 illS 24'l 

C TFV 101 HT 1~4 4!> 1601 1~36 1166 51 1811 914 2,1 ~ HI' BIN H ., 28 146 17'1 17'1 446 2 ~ 
(j 

• TFV Rlr.: H 104 156 4127 4l~7 43C 3 76 ';[39 2 H 
(j 

r r > CUM TF~ CA 313 1'13 4540 'l106 5099 1 16706 IC02 131A > [fJ CUM lFY Cl 3121 1184 ~81qS bHCl ~261q 1782 1156~R Z46Q7 11164 [fJ 
[fJ [fJ 

~ CHU LAI ~ 
t;J TH 155 G 16 H 91 I~O l'l 41 'i0 Ill4 R H t;J HY I~'> G U5 187 676 9<jR 4~C 444 1I3 ~947 '12 325 C IF" ISS H 112 138 IC21 1317 7'lC 3eo 2Cl 11411 479 413 C 

TFY ISS H I.,Z4 834 3144 55C2 331'1 1119 414 '>3111 24bO '>420 
T~~ 10') H 3}4 2'>1 856 14n BOC I~I 443 16011 012 650 
!Fv lOS H 2544 20Z~ n05 12814 111 B 3 qQS ~R3 II 'lb~'l 4419 b2~3 

"1' 107 HT 611 2) 114 20., nq 61 19.,C ~4 W , TFY le7 HT ')14 41>7 13SC 23111 223C 26 IC4 1'I9~A 1'141 1166 
HI' 8 It-; H 18 48 17R 244 Irp H 131 174P 
Tfy ellt. H 124 111 530 111 "4C 183 160 )897 

CUM TFI' CL I> II> .,~!> 226A HCq 1856 627 ~44 32314 1203 1214 
CUI' TFY Cl 4841 3630 14e35 72'>C6 1167 ? 3430 1414 2052'>3 a'lle I H64 

GM~ND IF'" ALLENC 1I77 142 qC02 Iuq21 9344 647 Cl44 5'1119 2500 30SP 
GRAND IFY 110'11 6247 B58A IIC912 1r.4SS 3 1161l 1493 46JBIP. 31643 34245 

',. 
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ARTILLERY
OPERATIONS

FOR
MINIT

CF
AUG

1966

ENCLAVE
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

CF
NUMBER

CF
ROUNDS

EXPENDED
WPN

OPS
UNCH

H/I
TOTAL

MAF
RVN

CTH
HE

0TH
ILL

PHU
BAI

T
THM

155
G

2
161

168
5

164
385

4
10

TFY
155

G
377

28
43

44°
427

5
16

966
18

128
TFM

155
H

42
397

10
449

7
442

1795
219

74
TFY

155
H

590
270

4720
5580

5419
159

1
14113

1351
1688

TFN
IC5

to
1377

1473
66

30
1470

7229
3

328
61

TFY
105

to
1418

490
14795

16703
227

16456
1

58084
2503

7316
TFN

107
HT

14
190

2
206

205
1

949
15

29
TFY

107
HT

409
1293

27
1727

17
1702

1
9089

775
146

TFN
8IN

H
69

41
110

108
2

361
5

TFY
8IN

H
73

18
173

264
248

13
715

10
CUM

ITM
PR

168
44

2194
2389

2406
17

10719
295

446
CUM

TFY
PP

2533
24724

24252
833

21358
A2967

421
19

9917
4014

DANANG
TFM

155
G

12
8

124
126

106
226

14
TFY

155
G

1749
89

156
1994

38
2264

27
3099

252
IFM

155
H

1099
40

7
1052

1098
1

113
53

2360
TFY

155
H

433
11507

11321
10944

130
20699

124
20300

1221
TFM

105
H

304
3568

12499
15C

3114
3564

2
1251

698
TFY

105
H

43978
43025

2846
39768

7491
138910

1364
9393

3444
TFM

107
HT

12
122

134
134

1175
249

TFY
107

HT
184

1836
1607

1766
45

53
7811

914
251

TFM
81N

H
179

179
28

146
2

446
5

TFY
81N

H
156

4127
4387

104
4303

76
5139

47
2

CUM
TFM

CA
4540

373
193

5106
5099

1002
1378

16706
3

CUM
TFY

CA
3723

1784
7782

58195
63702

62679
24687

175658
11164

CHU
LAITFP

155
G

16
41

93
19

150
41

90
1134

8
31

TFY
155

G
187

135
676

998
45C

444
113

5947
92

325
TFM

155
H

212
1377

138
1027

79C
380

207
473

11411
474

TFY
155

H
1524

55C2
3144

1779
834

3319
53732

414
2460

5420
TEP

105
H

324
253

1433
191

80C
856

16071
443

650
632

TFY
105

H
2544

8305
12874

2025
11183

998
119899

683
6253

4439
IFF

107
HT

139
67

205
114

25
66

84
195C

80
TFY

107
HT

514
138C

2361
467

104
223C

26
19988

1947
1166

TFN
8IN

H
178

18
108

15
244

48
174A

137
TFY

BIN
H

117
771

124
530

44C
5897

160
183

CUM
TFN

CL
944

1856
505

2268
636

627
3409

1234
1203

32314
14035

CUM
TFY

CL
22506

17622
4841

205253
3430

3630
1474

8938
13164

GRAND
TFM

ALLENC
142

1177
9002

10921
59739

9344
944

647
2500

3058
GRAND

TFY
6247

93588
110932

37643
34245

104553
11097

1493
11633

463878

PAGE
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UIW .... w.. 

HCTlChL STRIK~ 

T vf't ~l TOT 
h/f hIe eSC 

I,H I 
478'1 

1 r. '.~ T 
TUT c~x.~ 

TS~ n~ T~ 

2931 ?I ~2 

1~1~7 4J2 164 
hi, HI' 66 

'TfV 
ll~ 7620 

iC9P Ilrl'" 7 

F4 HI' n 742 ~II 112 194 13'>9 I'lH4 79 10 
T~Y 1243 7q~4 ~16 16~1 67Db 94~0 'J 147 203 

tA Tf~ II> l'l 1~5 lOi 11 460 ooA 17 14 2 
T~V 42~ 116~ 17;1 71~ 11>00 4640 7'> 7~ S7 

&MD TF" IO? b2P 26'>1 796 j~6 4439 ~~HI 3A~, 11 
GHO TFY 1'>'>1 In194 61~b '>'>06 26453 13117 4~D 4H4 467 

FIX~D WING URONANC[ fxrENrFn 

TVlOt' ~O~AS 

Ale 7SC 
A4 T~~ 19P,4 

TFY 30106 

F4 TFM 450'1 
TH 1~6CO 

F R TH~ 324 
TFV 559A 

GIlO TH~ 8817 
GRD TFV ;;)04 

PHOTO AND REWN 

Ay .tlGtH CLASS 
'>00 1000 200e 
(71'1 '>17 104 

11101 7~lJ Ib~ 

1121 RSI 
1001 1321 1& 

102 A9 252 
lC64 1070 7,>C 

4548 1511 356 
19174 b914 911 

TYPE NC VIS PHr. NDH 
A/t A/t REC 
RFIIA TF~ S 

Hv 

HID TFM '> 
TFV 

REt fLft 
\70 

11 SA 

11 

AIRLIfT A~C SPfCIAL MISSION 

TYP~ NO 

F I P,F HC"R" 
sal) Icon 
on 734 

2674 ~41 

b iO ll9 
1'19'1 409 

~ 

Ib7 17 

TRN ~NT eTf< 
2 10 

n 14 ,<, 

q 
2 

2C 
4 

36 

TeTAl 
TO"S 
IqG~ 

8317 

J6b 
70 71 

4062 
1607, 

FU 
HRS 
32S 

7.1'14 

" Jbb 

AIR 

T(J~SI 

rh(S~T 

.13 

I. }] 

TOT 
SR T 
tA2 

121>1 

6 
169 

rr. T 
SOT 

"ISCELLA',CCL$ 

CTh 
6R 
i4~ 

He ~p 

FLT TOT ~~F 

f';{S \RT ,pf 
3423 '719 ?3 11l 

2~,70 11873 10671 

r: Tt< 
SPT 
3~~ 

05'0 

CO~MA r (]P~L 

LS D~C, LS D~I; 

J 41 7-; 

b 1'1 66 1~7b 1468 1314 94 4 l 
1~ 61 192 1~9 363 q~7~ 8401 6642 1612 6 48 4 10 

I', 
2 

14 
25 44 077 531 ~u7 24 

RI Ie, 2r7 5173 4038 4014 1~2 
I 2 

17 2 

10 10 6 F'l 19P ')'17b 4738 4701 476 5 ~ 
13 '11 5~1 513 'i~S 4GI1829514 20570 8Q44 10 lab q 43 

~CKTS 

441A 
75464 

1076A 
7b704 

269 
1374 

15455 
53542 

"'~F 
SPT 
182 

124R 

S 

ICO 

D~STHUCTIGN A~n r.A~AGE 

I ~ 

I~ 

2CJ ,,~ •• 
'lID 

>;487 

3b 
4\7 

240 
7104 

VC K~A 

PRo~ 

3CO 
1~15 

2b8 
88'1 

5 
17b 

,7) 
25R2 

CTH CO~BAT OP~L 
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MAF
AID

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
MCNTH

CF
AUG

1966

SCUTH
VIETNAM

FIXED
WING

SCRIIE
SUMMARY

TACTICAL
STRIKE

AIR
DEFENSE

MISCELLANEOUS
RECAP

TYPE
NC

TOT
TUT

CNXWX
GNC

TCT
FLT

TOT
MAF

CTH
COMBAT

OPNL
A/C

A/C
CAS

CAS
ESC

10
SRT

ISK
RA

TG
ALR

AAD
CAP

SPT
TRY

MNT
CTH

PRS
SRT

SPT
SPT

LS
DMG

LS
DMG

TEM
14

347
66

1663
481

129
2620

2931
21

52
19

45
7739

68
3423

6
2381

358
4

TFY
1884

6471
4289

16147
3098

19187
432

264
207

320
329

25570
345

19873
10672

6550
41

3
3

24

F4
TFM

27
742

811
112

194
1359

1944
29

10
8

8
15

1468
66

1876
1374

94
4

1
2

TFY
1243

2954
816

1693
6706

9490
23

142
203

59
8

67
192

139
383

8403
9375

6642
1612

48
6

10
4

18
TFM

16
39

185
203

33
460

17
668

14
2

2
2

25
531

44
677

507
24

I
2

2
TFY

425
1169

1291
715

3600
4640

24
79

57
14

14
81

105
5173

207
4038

4014
782

17
I

2
4

GRD
TFM

109
628

2659
796

356
4439

5583
38

95
31

10
10

AS
6

198
5976

4738
470?

476
5

3
8

GRD
TFY

3557
10994

6396
26453

5506
33317

440
484

467
73

"
81

593
573

935
40118

29514
20570

8944
10

106
9

43

IXED
WING

ORDNANCE
EXPENDED

DESTRUCTION
AND

CAMAGE

TYPE
BOMAS

AY
WEIGHT

CLASS
FIRE

60"85
TOTAL

TONS/
VC

KRA
STRUCTURES

SAMPANS
A/C

250
500

1000
2000

500
TONS

1000
TACSRT

RCKTS
"SLE

20
MN*

PROB
OES

DMG
DES

DMG
A4

TFM
2719

3984
577

104
621

234
1908

.73
4418

510
300

1099
696

24
40

TFY
30106

11103
7523

165
2674

641
8317

75464
18

5487
1515

6985
3544

118
160

F4
TFM

4509
1727

851
630

319
1788

1.32
10768

36
268

889
364

4
1

TFY
19600

7007
3321

18
2999

409
5687

26704
417

889
3940

1667
62

6

F8
TFM

324
102

89
252

5
366

.RC
269

240
5

46
66

4
TFY

5598
1064

1070
750

167
12

2071
1374

2704
178

777
541

17
27

TFM
GRO

8817
4548

1517
356

1256
553

4062
15455

786
573

2034
1126

32
41

GRD
TFY

55304
19174

6914
5840

933
1062

16075
53542

18
8609

2582
11702

5752
197

193

PHOTO
AND

RECON

TYPE
NC

VIS
PHC

KDH/
FLT

TOT
MAF

CTH
COMBAT

OPKL
A/C

A/C
REC

REC
FLEC

TRN
MNT

CTH
HRS

SRT
SPT

SPT
LST

DMG
LST

OMG
RFRA

TFP
5

170
2

10
325

182
182

TFY
1158

22
24

55
2194

1261
1248

13
1

EH10
TFM

5
2

9
4

6
5

I
2

TFY
11

9
20

36
366

169
100

47
1

2

AIRLIFT
ANC

SPECIAL
MISSION

TYPE
NO

COMBAT
LOGISTIC

PSY
AIR

TOTAL
FLIGHT

TONS
COMBAT

OPNL
A/C

A/C
TC

CAR
10

CAR
FLR

DFL
WAR

RFL
TRN

MNT
OTH

SCRTIES
HOURS

NC.PAX
CARGC

LS
DMG

LS
DMC

C117
TFM

41
4

100
20

51
15

6
192

8
433

511
5396

146
TFY

64
45

353
468

38
19

39
618

1653
1952

16283
1957

1
I

C130
TFM

172
213

4
249

108
26

of
036

434
17425

2913
1

TFY
790

942
1209

1082
60

1
4577

506
2643

84389
46552

1
4

TFP
GRO

254
192

8
349

159
15

26
280

8
1289

945
b

22821
3059

1
TFY

GRC
854

987
1677

1435
38

60
18

1124
40

6230
4595

100672
48509

4
I
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MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FCR

THE
MONTH

CF
AUG

1966

HELICOPTER
TASK

AND
SERTIF

SUMPARY

ARMED
COMEAT

CCYPAT
LOGISTIC

LOGISTIC
COMMAND

SEARCH
PSY

CASUAL
TY

A/C
TYPE

M
HILL

TROUP
one

CARSO
IRCCP

CAR
CARGO

COVIRCL
RESCUE

WARFARE
EVAC

TAC/A/
OECON

RECOVRY
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SC2

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

TSK
SUR

TSK
01134

IFM
116

276
123

5703
2150

2691
765

3511
1491

3663
1426

56
15

35
15

2926
227

1053
697

2
9

TFY
2122

730
24371

20424
491

26054
19264

38414
13397

17585
15230

15452
587

495
4796

1774
4485

12
216

16
73

1423

CH46
IFM

42
32

1225
126

6
368

81
205

44
515

123
7

224
4

15
64

8
3

6
THY

55
5529

16
714

2090
305

1715
339

4589
595

3
2

460
76

449
126

107
44

38
10

UHIE
TFM

41
3387

1299
71

26
4

2
4

2
123

17
33

6
88

214
497

194
467

206
4

I
TFY

17515
6732

442
103

101
1,

161
60

19
8

48
123

500
2498

7630
5463

1704
2802

810
57

22
1338

CH37
TFM

8
24

9
31

105
66

67
302

157
IFY

4
268

?
136

425
224

1660
2728

822
1468

33
15

4
2

I
1

17
8

IFM
GRD

207
3695

1428
7103

2311
3119

1079
3825

1604
1706

4480
179

49
27

1207
64

3364
1199

429
467

200
19

6
TFY

GKD
7685

19696
26663

25324
28670

10828
41950

18806
42566

17523
1091

21480
7412

634
1720

4621
822

328
113

10556
2764

2225
TYPE

TRAINING
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TCTL
TCTL

SORTIE
SUPCRT

FLIGHT
A/C

SCR
TSK

SUR
TSK

SCR
TSK

SUR
TSK

SCRT
TASK

MAF
OTHER

HOURS
UH34

TFM
48

14
258

175
3218

1011
352

146
23506

8815
20854

7652
7971

TFY
847

237
1817

23294
8089

1324
3904

213606
1666

881,0
185290

28364
64983

CH46
TFM

17
16

165
139

217
69

47
27

3043
2194

710
859

1220
TFY

133
93

632
2012

437
519

53
44

18151
3348

13240
4916

7331

UHIE
TFM

20
10

1172
14

23
401

31
60

6065
2315

6004
61

2872
TFY

94
53

8141
616

281
1966

598
244

44564
16490

42010
2627

18308

CH37
TFM

30
30

7
1

1
2

535
297

407
128

256
TFY

9
188

9
18A

42
186

121
36

5583
4143

3036
1444

2167

GRD
TFM

85
476

358
40

1482
4608

206
466

33149
29449

12137
3700

12221
GHD

TFY
1083

392
3255

2230
3348910610

4782
281904

2084
111024

244683
37349

92789

TYPE
TONS

NC.CAS
ORDNANCE

EXPNC
STRUCTUR

VC
KBA

SAYPANS
COMHAT

OPNL
A/C

NC.PAX
CARGO

EVAC
RCKTS

NGUN
DES

PROR
DMG

CES
CMG

LST
LST

CMG
DMC

UH34
TFM

29818
1560

77420
2280

78
I

7
TFY

312830
13199

10521
10

159913
7

570
30

9

CH46
TFM

10146
523

161
2720

20
3

TFY
51091

3021
651

13690
68

3
4

8

UHIF
TFM

2517
2877

169
213967

12
2

TFY
14372

4413
65

1971695
29665

71
1

,

CH37
TFM

1003
526

155
150

1
TFY

2117
14622

269
5155

27
3

TFM
43479

GRD
7009

2877
264257

2705
110

1
13

392915
TFY

GRD
19402

15854
29675

2150453
11

736
13

48
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SECRET

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

AUG
1966

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SORTIE

SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

COMEAT
COMPAT

SUPPORT
RECAP

TYPE
FLK

ARM
RES

FLI
ECM

AIR
FLT

CNXWX
GND

TCTL
COMBAT

OPNL
TONS

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
CAP

HRS
RFC

EC"
FLN

FL\
RFL

SAR
CTH

HRS
PA

TG
SORT

ALR
LS

DMG
LS

DMG
ORD

A4
THM

354
28

495
2

37
382

434
TFY

482
93

5
749

37
2

540
618

F4
TFM

231
57

325
15

6
23

244
2

483
TFY

335
134

252
16

1155
17

40
40

754
3

721

F8
TEM

75
18

109
4

43
128

TFY
96

2
42

a
35

247
10

183
1

167

RFR
TFM

2
2

2
TFY

?
2

2

10
THM

218
2

530
3

220
2

TFY
1055

62
6

2754
65

1123
2

1

(130THM
THY

GKDTEM
660

103
929

2
218

8
547

2
67

991
4

1045
CROTFY

913
?

269
287

29
2146

2
1055

62
23

2796
2

152
2642

1
6

1506

LAOS

COMHAT
COMPAT

SUPPORT
RECAP

TYPE
FLK

ARM
RES

FLT
FCM

AIR
FLT

CNXWX
GND

TOTL
COMBAT

OPNL
TONS

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
CAP

HRS
REC

HCM
ELN

SAR
RFL

ELN
CTH

HRS
BA

TG
SORT

ALR
LS

DMG
LS

DMG,
ORD

A4
TEM

5
7

5
9

TFY
3670

61
15

151
5506

68
301

154
449

3965
1

1
1

1007
6

F4
TFM

2
3

2
3

TFY
2139

146
2935

6
110

14
210

2291
3

11
1

995

F8
IFM
THY

1034
4

83
15

1381
70

96
4

1136
2

601

RFR
THM
TFY

2

F10
TFM
THY

1
2

1

CI30TFM
THY

GKOTEM
7

10
7

12
GROTEY

6843
65

380
36

9822
1

68
483

172
755

7393
19

4
1

2
2605
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t"' GRO TFV ~C444 47273 I? 112 10 45 t"' 
> > 
[JJ HHICOPHR UT 11iZ A' I UN SlJ""ARY [JJ 

[JJ [JJ .... ... r"(PE NQ sr~rl~s TASKS TASK Fll \;I-T teMp A r OPNL "'I'j "'I'j .... ... A/( Ale rlC~'" PERSORMfC RAH ~Cl,KS LST nMG lST C~'r, t"I'j t""l UHH Tf~ 1\1 n~06 8el~ 2.~2 11173 7M 1 1 0 0 TFY 113606 8~150 b4QA' 1 ~ 7C q 3fl 

0146 TF" 41 10H 710 • '>6 Inn lC 
TFV IPI'>I Jl4A 7311 6" 4 , lJH1[ T~~ 40 bOb5 231 ~ 1.97 l?1] P 
TFY 44~1>It Ib4'lC 1 0 lOP 11 1 

(H37 TF~ R ~l" 297 1.20 256 
TFV ~~~ l lOlb 2161 21 

(;1\0 TF" 102 H14q 12137 1.94 2161 lle 1 13 
GIIO TFV 2111-J04 11l02~ 927~q 11 13~ n 48 

~. 
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MAFTAIR
OPERATIONS

FCR
THE

"CNTH
CF

AUG
1966

FIXED
WING

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

TYPE
SORTIES

NO.
SOKI

FLIGHT
COMPAT

CPNL
A/C

A/C
HICHN

DATE
HOURS

LST
CMG

LST
DMG

IFN
A4

77
3175

1.31
3423

4
TFY

74418
25570

3
41

23
3

TEM
14

44
1754

1.29
1876

1
2

4
TFY

1144°
9375

4R
6

4
10

+8
TFN

16
1.25

619
677

1
2

2
TFY

5759
5173

1
17

2
4

RERA
TFM

184
6

.99
325

TFY
1263

2194
1

FF10
TFM

7
226

1.04
9

2
TFY

1793
1

366
2

C130
TFM

433
4

3.44
511

TFY
1653

1952
I

1

C117
TFN

862
9.27

3
434

1

IFY
4610

7643
I

4

GRD
TFM

157
7704

1.48
7255

8
8

3
GRD

TFY
50444

47273
1?

112
45

10

HELICOPTER
UTILIZATION

SUMMARY

TYPE
SCRTIES

NO
TASKS

TASK
FLIGHT

COMPAT
OPNL

A/C
A/C

PERSORMED
FLOWN

RATE
LST

HCCRS
DMG

LST
CNG

UH34
TFM

113
23506

8815
2.52

7873
78

7
1

TFY
213606

88150
84983

7
57C

30
9

CH46
TFM

41
3043

710
1220

20
.56

3
TFY

18151
3348

7331
o

6°
3

4

UHIE
TFM

40
1.97

2315
6065

2872
17

2
TFY

44564
16490

18308
71

1
7

CH37
TFM

297
8

1.20
535

256
1

TFY
5583

3036
27

2167
3

TFM
GRD

202
12137

33149
1.94

2167
110

1
13

GRD
TFY

281904
111024

92789
11

736
48

13
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AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

AUG
1966

NO.
NO.

A/C
CONTROLLED

ENCLAVE
MSNS

A4
F4

F8
OTH

TOTAL
PHU

BAI
TFM

337
236

156
48

440
TFY

1356
610

586
257

1453

DANANG
TFN

151
134

35
11

180
TFY

1421
884

484
204

13
1585

INCLUDING

CHU
LAI

TFN
352

320
40

6
366

TFY
2632

2156
451

173
3

2783

OTHER
TFM

248
23

171
53

247
TFY

1494
741

255
600

2
1598

GRD
TFM

1088
713

402
118

1233
GRD

TFY
6903

4391
2121

889
18

7419

PAGE
20
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III ~Af A I" ~PEP, AT 1':'" H~~ THE ~C'H" m- AUG 1966 

I (;(AT Ir'r-. 
5V 'IV Lf. Ol~ VIS p~O FLK A~' ~FS tC,.. ~IR C~R LUG 

USlIhLT IES 

LS 01' l~ 

4 
'J~ L 5 [W LS rf' CAS ~A$ ESC 

1 1 
YO A'ry CQP PEe ~EC STK SUP ~~C CAP ~CM ~L~ ELN RFL Te C1 Te C4 FLR QTH ~IA ~IA ~IA 

2 
HV 5 62 

If" 
TFY 

1 4 
6 42 

f P. TFI' 2 4 
TFY 3 19 

HIO HI' 
TFY 

C117 TFM 

1 

TFY 1 2 

C 110 IFI' 1 
TFY 1 4 

2 7 

2 
3 3 12 

1 

2 
2 

2 

r.MD TFM 3 13 4 
GAO TfY 16 130 1 6 5 21 

1 9 17 12 15 

2 1 
1 13 14 

1 
5 11 

2 
544 1 

2 4 2 
2 27 35 21 27 

RUTANY ~ING AIRCRAFT HIT BY GRUUND FIRE 

LOC~ T ION 

4 

1 

1 
1 

10 

3 
18 

2 
8 

1 5 
4 1 1 36 

TYPE 
~/C 

11"'4 IF" 
IFY 

PHU~A I CA'I~Nli 

l S 01' l ~ OM 

8 26 

(HUL A I CTHF~ 

l~ OM lS D~ 

41 1 10 

TOTAL 
LS r ... 

1 85 
18 601 

AR~ ca~~AT LDGIST COM 
~Fl TC CA TC CA CO'l 

2 27 20 2 8 

C:146 TH' 
TfY 

3 40 6 200 5 288 4 73 

3 10 7 
3 8 4 52 1 13 

4 4 

4 24 
4 8 77 

11 220 92 '24 97 2 

9 10 3 
1 36 12 3 17 

2 

2 

4 

PSY CAS 

1 

1 
1 

1 
2 

1 

1 2 

2 2 

SA~ wAR Eve REC FAe TAR nTH 
24 1 1 1 

3 4 123 14 1 1 30 

1 1 
1 81222 

UJIlE TH' 
TFY 

4 
9 30 2 29 

1 13 5 2 1 
9 2 77 30 6 1 211 

311 
19 7 6 

1 
7 

CHH TFM 
TF Y 

GilD HI' 
Gil" TFY 

1 1 20 
1 
8 

1 
1 29 

1 
2 3 23 1 1 

15 40 53 1 15 1 123 7 38 32 2 11 28 2 1 2 2 
6 58 11 302 8 338 4 86 29 784 42 264 108 27 139 3 5 4 150 22 9 4 40 

PAGE 21 

1 
3 

12 

2 

1 
1 

1 2 

1 3 
3 1 17 

SUI'PDIH ING 
MAF OTf'ER 
L S OM L S OM 

69 9 
4 S02 3 72 

20 
2 67 

9 
1 55 

23 

1 

3 
IS 

4 

98 12 
7 647 3 92 

1 3 

224 

7 23 

6 

9 26 13 

GASU~LTIFS 

KIA WIA MIA 
3 25 
7 133 5 

.6 
2 ~5 

8 
2 22 

7 

:3 39 
11 197 5 

CONFIDENTIAL
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MAF
A19

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
AUG

1966

FIXED
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
CASUALTIES

TYPE
SV

*IV
LC

or
VIS

PHO
FLK

ARV
RES

ECM
AIR

CMR
LCG

A/C
LS

OM
is

CAP
FCM

ELV
ELN

RFL
TC

CA
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
KIA

WIA
MIA

TEM
A4

4
1

1
2

TFY
5

62
2

7
1

17
12

9
15

10
2

12
1

3

F4
TEN

1
4

2
2

1
1

3
TFY

6
42

3
3

12
1

13
14

5
11

4
18

2
2

2
4

2

F P.
TFM

2
4

2
2

1
TFY

3
19

1
2

5
4

1
4

1
8

1

RIBA
TFM
TFY

1
1

++10
THM

2
1

1
TFY

1
2

1
1

1

C117
TFM
TFY

1
2

7
23

1
2

C130
TFM

1
1

TFY
1

4
1

2
3

6

TFM
GRO

3
13

4
2

4
2

5
1

1
3

1
GRD

TFY
16

130
6

5
21

1
2

27
35

21
27

4
36

1
1

4
2

2
2

3
9
26

13
1

17

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
SUPPORT

ING
CASUALTIES

TYPE
PHURAI

CAVANG
CHULAI

OTHER
TOTAL

ARM
COMBAT

LOGIST
COM

PSY
CAS

MAF
OTHER

A/C
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

LS
DM

LS
DM

CM
TC

CA
HFL

TC
CA

FAC
CON

SAR
EVC

REC
WAR

TAR
OTH

L S
LS

DM
DM

KIA
WIA

MIA
UH34

TFM
8

26
41

1
85

10
1

27
2

20
8

24
69

1
2

1
1

3
25

9
TFY

3
40

6
200

5
288

4
18

601
11

73
220

92
24

97
1

2
3

4
123

14
4

502
3
72

30
7

133
5

1

CH46
TFM

3
10

24
7

4
10

9
3

1
1

20
.6

TFY
3

8
1

4
52

13
3

17
36

8
77

4
1

2
35

12
2

2
2

2
67

1
1

1
8

UHIE
TFN

13
4

1
4

1
2

4
5

3
1

1
3

1
8

9
TFY

2
29

9
30

30
2

6
9

77
1

1
2

1
19

7
1

55
15

6
2

22
7

CH37
TFM

1
1

1
TFY

1
1

20
1

29
8

3
2

23
1

1
23

4
7

CRD
TFM

15
1

15
53

38
40

1
123

32
2

11
2

7
28

3
39

2
98

2
12

1
CRD

TFY
86

6
58

11
302

8
338

42
264

108
29

784
27

139
4

3
5

4
150

22
4

11
197

5
40

3
92

7
647

9
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') 
TRANSPORT AIRCRAFT IKC1301 UTILIZATION FOR MONT~ OF AUG 1966 

FIRST MA~ AIRCRAfT 
AERIAL REF~ElING PARA CROPS RECAP 
OISPENSEO NO 

TONS NUM8ER !!ILES TON PASSANeER I II 1000 les AIC NU!!efR TONS TOTAL FLT AREA CARCO PAX FLOWN MILES 'ULES USMC onER REFUL ncops SUPPLY SORTIES HOURS 
RYII IN COUNTRY TFM 32791 18305 64'11'1 27WI2 970160 182 H2 24 290 894 n7 

TFY 215001 100482 ""7468 1621133 648H20 2026 478 267 568 5166 3778 fl TS INTO RWN TFII 6667 ""06 150644 871386 5118696 119 1767 TFY 64706 25198 lltl2509 '1424934 30016282 " 889 5690 FL TS OUT OF RUN TFM 1873 3717 120485 5934eT 4106704 115 1502 TFY 30587 21632 1150651 3424650 25825762 6 876 4928 OTHER AREAS TFM 3220 2393 39172 761621 1185548 6 1 84 389 e TFY 49186 20417 526862 34158'10 11405563 10111 279 H 42 L031 2627 GRO lFM 44551 28821 375220 2504986 11381108 182 H2 30 2'11 1212 H75 GRO TFV 359480 167789 3537496 17886607 737]0027 3103 759 29. 610 7968 11023 

THIRD MAW AIRCRAFT 

e AREA 
1::1 

1::1 e ItYN IN COUNTRY TF" 15 44 1024 1638 45056 182 813 
t"!j )4 17 ("") t'I'j TFY 18925 12lS '1581 34332 12'1937 182 34 98 9211 r ("") 

J. 
FLTS INTC AVN TFM 156 11 2"640 165352 14520 145 28 12 46 > r TFY "777 658 75140 40<11588 902965 145 28 36 231 rJ1 > FlTS OUT OF R~N TF" 11 25 15220 62054 29880 3 13 rJ1 rJ1 TFY 2795 535 566'14 162858 108162 27 154 ~ rJ1 OTIlER AREAS TFM 467 1271 596665 18256H 4403209 91 45 95 504 ~ "'" TFy 27799 10362 1602'117 6119104 1849674'1 8n 1232 451 898 461t6 t"!j "'" GRO TFM 709 1357 637549 20547l'J 4492665 42,. 107 127 1436 1::1 t"!j 

GRO TFY 54296 12833 IH4392 6720882 202]7813 1144 1232 519 1059 5963 1::1 

TOT W IT" I~ RVN TFM 32806 laWl 65943 280130 1015216 364 176 24 290 911 1390 e TFY 23H26 101760 "57049 1655465 6612357 2208 512 267 568 5264 10704 TOT INTO RVN TFM 6823 4417 175284 1036738 5133216 145 28 131 1813 TFY 69"83 25856 1UT64CJ 9829522 30919247 149 29 925 5927 TOT OUT OF AVN TFM 1944 3742 135705 655541 4136584 118 1515 
TF" 3H82 22167 1207351 Henoe 26533924 6 903 5082 

'e 
, 

-!"t , 

• 
Change #1 PACE 22 CONFIDENTIAL 

Enclosure (8) 

CONFIDENTIAL

TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC130/
UTILIZATION

FOR
MONTH

OF
AUG

1966

FIRST
NAW

AIRCRAFT

AERIAL
REFUELING

PARA
CROPS

RECAP
DISPENSED

NO
TONS

NUMBER
MILES

TON
PASSANGER

IN
1000

LBS
A/C

NUMBER
TONS

AREA
TOTAL

FLT
CARGO

PAX
FLOWN

MILES
MILES

USMC
OTHER

REFUL
TROOPS

SUPPLY
SORTIES

HOURS
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

TFM
32791

18305
64919

278492
970160

182
142

24
290

894
517

TFY
215001

100482
447468

1621133
6482420

2026
1

478
267

FLTS
INTO

RVN
568

5166
TFN

3778
6667

4406
150644

671386
5118696

119
1767

TFY
64706

25198
1412509

9424934
30016282

4
1

FLTS
OUT

OF
RUN

889
5690

TFM
1873

3717
120485

593487
4106704

115
1502

TFY
30587

21632
1150657

3424650
25825762

6
1

OTHER
AREAS

876
4928

TFN
3220

2393
39172

761621
1185548

6
1

84
389

TFY
49186

20477
526862

3415890
11405563

1067
279

31
42

1037
GRD

TFM
2627

44551
28821

375220
2504986

11381108
182

142
30

291
1212

GRO
TFY

4175
359480

167789
3537496

17886607
73730027

3103
1

759
296

610
7968

17023

THIRD
NAW

AIRCRAFT

AREA

INCLUDITION
OCCURRENCE

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
TFM

15
44

1024
1638

45056
182

34
17

873
TFY

18925
1278

9581
34332

129937
182

34
FLTS

INTO
RVN

98
926

TFM
156

11
24640

165352
14520

145
28

12
46

TFY
4777

658
75140

404588
902965

145
28

FLTS
OUT

OF
RUN

36
237

TFM
71

25
15220

62054
29880

3
13

TFY
2795

535
56694

162858
108162

OTHER
AREAS

27
154

TFN
467

1277
596665

1825679
4403209

97
45

95
504

TFY
27799

10362
1602977

6119104
18496749

817
1232

451
8

1
898

GRO
1FM

4646
709

1357
637549

2054719
4492665

424
107

127
1436

GRO
TFY

54296
12833

1744392
6720882

20237813
1144

1232
519

8
1

1059
5963

TOT
WITHIN

RVN
TFM

32806
18349

65943
280130

1015216
364

176
24

290
911

1390
TFY

233926
101760

457049
1655465

6612357
2208

1
512

267
568

5264
TOT

INTO
RVN

4704
TFN

6823
4417

175284
1036738

5133216
145

28
131

1813
TFY

69483
25856

1487649
9829522

30919247
149

29
TOT

OUT
OF

RVN
925

5927
TFN

1944
3742

135705
655541

4136584
118

1515
TFM

33382
22167

1207351
3587508

26533924
6

1
903

5082
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lO';ISTIC pAra FOR T"~ 'ONTH O~ ~UG l~t.t 

AVERAG~ 5\ PPLY LtveL rlKI\[ nRIGr py CL~S~ 

CLASS (lAS, I I ClA~S IV 

r~cI AVE RA TIC~SIlCl:l't A ~l.l~!lCrC CAL r~U~~[C/(A RLS HA~~[ ~ETAL ST~KfS 

~IRf 

~CI r bGAS JP-4 ~·G~· S DtSL ~r,AS JP-4 nAS n~L S/KArjS CT~ ',OFI ICOH 141N 121"1 bel'" 
LAU';G 

FLSG 597 379 67 284 1221 535 366 182 144 7605 2750 79822 22530 1812 24696 56104 
c~~ LAI 

FLSU 1 412 147 129 175 967 177 252 33 121 2B4 151 B7l3 2022 42174 2040 25030 6686 
~~L BAI 

FLSU 2 223 144 12 70 42 47 37 3 40 76 70 
~ARflLE 

~CU"lT 90 99 49 56 
TCTAL 1232 670 20B 619 2329 BOB 711 36 161 542 365 1631B 4772 79B22 64704 3852 49726 62790 

CLASS II RH:UISITIC~ A~C RtCElrT CAT A flSt; 

DiCUISITICN$ RECEIVtC RECEI~TS G~lIGATln~S OUTSTANOI~G 

TCTAl' ~~~&~R aVG OBLIG RCCN5 tOle O~lIG FILL NU~RER AVG 
RtCVC lei '07 %05 712 ll7 OI-02-0~ P~C\SC PKlG ESTAP P~SSO fILL RLse RATE PRCSSC ~KLt; 

55013 .0 15.3*10.6* 27.7 46.4* 25.9* 5327B 1614* 1,,32 ~048 

FLAG !TEl'S 

rCfal~~MI OI-C2-C5 25.9 
~f~U1SI'ICN PAKLCG 1614 
RtCEIPTS PAKl(G 1566 

A,rERICK I",OICATES ' .. AT t'liTRY tXCEHS SA~I: tNT n FeR PREVIOUS HRICO 
['HIES U~OER FUC ITF~S ONl¥ IF 

PERCE~T CF PRI 01£C2~05 RlNS ~KCEEC IC' CF feTAL 
RE~~S BaCKLOG CVEP 2ee 

RECEIPTS ~~CKl[G CVtK 5ec 

2'1.1 7q28 35.2 26111 1566 

!lCLOSURB (1) 

LJ"'C JO 11-60 61-90 DynO 

225R2* 26004 18260 30060 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
LOGISTIC

DATA
FOR

THE
MONTH

OH
AUG

19tc

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
ELKING

PERIOD
PY

CLASS

CLASS
I

CLASS
11

CLASS
IV

ENCLAVE
RATIONS/ICNCE

BLLK/1CCC
CAL

CRUPPOD/EA
RLS

HARPE
METAL

STAKES
WIRH

MCI
C

A
AGAS

JP-4
NGAS

DESL
AGAS

JP-4
PGAS

CESL
S/HAGS

CTA
50FT

ICOFT
24IN

3214
6CIN

CANANG
597

379
67

FLSG
284

1221
535

366
182

144
7605

2750
79822

22530
1812

24696
56104

CHL
LAI

412
147

129
FLSU

1
175

967
177

252
33

121
284

8713
2022

151
42174

2040
25030

6686
PHU

BAI
223

144
12

42
70

47
FLSU

2
37

3
40

76
70

MARBLE
99

90
49

56
MCUNT

TOTAL
1232

670
208

619
2329

808
711

36
161

542
365

16318
4772

79822
64704

3852
49726

62790

CLASS
II

REQUISITION
ANC

RECEIPT
DATA

FLSG

RECUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS
CALIGATIONS

OUTSTANDING

TOTAL
7

NUMBER
AVG

OBLIG
RECNS

20/C
OBLIG

FILL
NUMBER

AVG
RECVC

TCI
*07

205
112

%17
01-02-05

PRCSSC
PKLG

ESTAP
PASSO

FILL
RLSC

RATE
PRCSSC

HKLG
UND

30
31-60

61-90
OVR90

DOCUMENTATION

55013
15.3*10.6*

.0
46.4*

27.7
25.9*

53278
1614*

15532
9048

29.1
2928

35.2
26111

1566
22582*

26004
18260

30060

FLAG
ITEMS

TCTAL%PHI
01-02-05

25.9
RECUISITION

PAKLOG
1614

RECEIPTS
PAKLEG

1566

ASTERICK
INDICATES

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERICD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAC
ITEMS

ONLY
IF

PERCENT
CF

PRI
01502005

RINS
EXCEED

107
CF

TOTAL
RECNS

BACKLOG
CVEP

200
RECEIPTS

HACKLOG
CVER

500

CHG#1
PAGE

23
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.Ar'l' 
I'J. I.~ I '''1 J.\p " TL! 

l' 1;( ? 
) I (. ~ "1 

~~;'''If H~ 7,.7 
In 17'. IAI 2,')4 

';1.'1 .. / I I F~ 
IFY 

11;1 ~.IT I~~ 

HY 

'HI PAX 

V~H FA 

TF~ 

IrY 

lFM 
IFY 

n~1 

hi?> 

I? ~J J 

"I O~(: 

no 

"I,~? 707 
>lA (I. 2"~4 

2~ 
lIJl4 147 

V~H Stl IF~ 24H~~ 70bO 
IFY 11447., It?317 417~? 

GHI MIl IFM 
IFY 

A~O MIT IF~ 

IFY 

nTH MIT HM 
Hv 

lUT MIT TFM 

"Iu PAX 

TrY 

IFM 
HV 

I ~"'I 2416 
IbRI7 40~44 7R"~ 

ti"~ l~n 
Z6Ql 217, ~4bH 

110 
210 710 141 

2841 2476 350 
?nh6~ H4771 17464 

1142 
1147 19H 

114 
6237 

12\ 
24'1 

107')4 

l 0 ') 1 :) 
Zi4 ,-

J 2'1 ~ 
4171 

It, 17 

25417 4441>12 

5t>l 7 

1171 

2~41 
Al02 'j'JHH 

jJ7 
411 14111 

T~. 1\ l 
11701 
lj')27 

40 III 
17;242 

?4nJ 
~ 117 

III 
&22 3 

rno 
'H115 

IUl6 
I'NbO 

710 
2~14 

141~ 

?7'>72 

lJf r Lf, \ r,t I. 
~ v, 

Ihe? 
J 71' 17 

.;. 1 D'11 J\~ 

loll", 
,n3C61 

4n~J 

Idh 

[I 
1771 

HB?J 11411 
(,24206 193?l8 

,,, 7' /,'>0 

~ l.J 7 ~ tJ 'J 0 

Ir94 

~,o 

1144 

291 
1"~ 

3clUO 3 
41710 

7ql9 10Ib 2672 
~~., 7I 1706 l 4'> 11 2~22 

lifiU 4~O 2'1 
1543b 2044 1843 2'1 

340 Ilql 27 
Ib~~~ 148~ 27 

10171 20'>7 2bl~ 
IJllu4 lU'l,l b34q 167H 

2'113 
7044:) 

2(,1 

4971 

S4IPPI~~ UTILlleD ~V IY"~ 

liMO "III 
~.~ MIT 
TUT MIT 
~U PIIX 

AIRLlfl 

R\I~ UKI PilI JAI' nTH lot~L 

'1 120 ~ooo 

~120 8000 
17370 
17110 

1'1: 

H~ 

IFY 

TAP 

14 

LnAI1!:£' 

UK 

41> 
225 

Tl~T TAKV 

17 
14~ 

AP\ 

I 
l~ 

AKA 

2 
32 

!lFFLCJADEO 

L~T 

20 
In 

HO 
uta 

1344 

fl1T ~L 
l")'1.1(1 

114Jh 

l r71 '1') 
}.O'l12 

I':"u l) 
1:J11601 

1'>4,) 
1046 

b201 
A33122 

II ';71 
1787> 

11TH 

i 
21 

TUTAl 

a~T~~ SHIP ~A?I~~ TfQMLS Cfj',T 
SAA U~MC ITII nTH TOTAL LI~I 
,~ 1004\ \Ol~ Zbl0 I,l"t> 7;1.11 

Zl7 10283020603 '-11., 3132823 IlQ' 
12088Z~H(l ,3 41131 19349 
55853176334 7'> 1/56233523 52285 
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HV 
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~b4 35 1340 
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13273 
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PAGE 24 

2971 
472 1<>514 

6q~'i 

75 446 I j 

3 23 432~ 
bb b~ HHc>'l 
31 H) 10945 

'>2'1 4b2 72495 

'>'Ob 618 8 298 14 
14~ )(163'J 

H54 
~~H4 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
DATA

FOR
OF

AU,
1960

MSTS
-

DRY
CANGO

LOADED
iv.

IXI
PHI

JAP
1.14

TOTAL
2V

OKI
DHI

JAP
CTH

TOTAL
AND

M/T
TFM

71.7
13017

13767
11502

3674
650

12430
TFY

175
161

2554
21067

25527
17007

207.
050

114714

SEN
M/T

IFM
2259

7538
134

1°215
76540

167765
4220

172195
TFY

20127
51853

0737
214 (4)

49713
973061

12975
1842

1094
7.0472

TGT
M/T

THM
1250

5637
767

134
11517

40311
174467

4220
3074

650
19801

THY
21050

52814
2554

6237
47585

125242
1057363

12970
5570

1047607
1744

NO
PAX

TFM
1257

1208
24nd

1200
340

1540
THY

230
3160

4777
8117

3651
2023

1370
7046

FLEFT
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO

VEH
FA

TFM
217

24
123

371
394

El
291

766
TFY

3074
166

347
247

3637
8223

5485
177)

359
29

7601

VEH
SFT

TFM
24899

2060
10754

37713
33822

11431
30003

75263
TFY

114475
322317

47787
25417

444612
932355

024206
183728

41710
1344

833122

GEN
M/T

TFM
1958

2476
2836

1210
7939

1010
2672

11577
TFY

16817
40244

7855
8695

25504
99115

68571
17061

4571
2622

17825

AMO
M/T

TFM
659

350
,

1016
1900

450
29

2174
TFY

2175
2643

9468
,

5617
19960

15436
1843

2044
29

19352

OTH
M/T

TFM
230

230
340

1191
27

1558
THY

770
230

141
1773

2414
16883

1480
27

18390

TOT
M/T

TFM
2H47

2476
350

2843
8516

10177
2657

2678
15514

TFY
20669

84773
17464

8702
95974

218525
101304

30577
6349

2678
145531

NU
PAX

TFM
1142

337
1479

2973
203

326
3502

TFY
1147

9635
1993

411
14321

27572
20440

4920
326

2803+
-

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
of

PERIOD
SHIPPING

UTILIZED
MY

TYPE

RVN
UKI

PHI
JAP

OTH
TOTAL

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKV

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
OTH

TOTAL
LPH

AMO
M/T

TFM
3

17
46

5
2

20
,

99
3

CAN
M/T

9320
A000

17320
TFY

225
14

148
14

1
25

129
32

,
21

630
"

TOT
M/T

9320
8000

17320
NO

PAX

AIRL
IFT

IN
COST

LOADED
OFFLOADED

AWING
SHIP

MARINE
TERMLS

SAA
114

OTH
TOTAL

USMC
LIFE

CPNS
"PAC

JAP
PHI

OKI
RVN

"PAC
JAP

UKI
PHI

CON
MPA

JAP
OKI

PHI
RVN

YVN
ML"

CAR
TFM

is
10041

1038
2670

15786
7501

2865
4775

102
14

2971
4325

23
3

5106
618

8
298

14
THY

237
102830206039153132823

1293
8790

93
29358

,94
472

10574
64

18307
149

30630
66

TFP
NO

PAX
12088249.00

53
42131

18349
5547

275
13273

6955
31

335
10845

7354
THY

55853176334
75

1256233523
52285

36435
2340

74923
75

44613
529

462
72495

50314
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1Y~t ~C ~tLr pCU' ( ','I C~" :r, r I~' , r- to' C ~R (""'(,0 UJNT~r:L ?ESCuE ~hPFA~F f-~AC RECO~ TACIAI RECOVR Y 
AI( A I( SU TS, SfJ> 1" S' r 1 '>K S:~ ) T S~ ~CII TS" SCP, T SK SO~ T5K Sl;q T S~ SIJR T SK 5flR T5K SO~ TSK SOR T5K 
LH4 

TF~ 2l ;, 1'. t /.1) t..,; 'UJ to i 4 'J 114 ll,) tbl. 1 1 6 l lq 45 55 27 4 2 6 
Hv 4,1 24 6S~(' ")', l 1,67i. l">2,P Iql 1187 len 7't r n~ 107 17 I~ e 4 7~1 402 158 78 4 Z <} b , . C~46 

TF~ 

lEV 2~2 loe E4 &~ 'JI H It b 5 
VHE 

• TF~ 13 7 8 2 25 1) 
TFY 2'1] 124 191 'il 2'i 20 1 7 4 101 31 25 l3 

Cf<H 
TF~ e TFV 

TCTAl 
nNTf' 25 41 21 1425 bG9 56') 2HZ 242 114 115 lbe 1 6 2 Jq 45 63 2'1 2'1 15 6 3 
YeAR 341 14~ 1423 3H24 4754 25P R IGql 1241 1108 74G 342 294 17 15 A 192 411 259 U5 29 15 9 6 

TRAI~NG "A(~T ~C,.(~ CnER Ton TOll SORT supeR T FLT NC TC~S NO CAS ORO EXPENO COMBAT OPNl 
SOR TSK SOR 15K SCR TSK SOR TSk SORT TASI< I'AF oT~ER HRS PAX CARGO EVAC RCI<T I4GUN lST D"G lST O"G 

~ 
1JI<14 ~ 

HI' 6 6 17 56 251 159 19 14 3019 1584 ll22 267 BB9 6677 686 9 7015 tI'J 
tI'J HV 24O )5 3t6 281 2594 1~79 314 149 lq8~6 11210 11516 3515 49<;1'1 21~02 2054 327 9 48595 20 2 n n • C~46 r r TFI' > > TFY 14 223 151 67 7 24 1126 70 932 rF1 
rF1 rF1 
rF1 U~lE 

~ ~ HI' 2 1 48 23 9 59 

t;:J 
TFY 28 28 10 " " 4 468 217 125 210 237 506 9351 t;:J 

CI137 ~ 
~ TF~ 

TFY 
TOTAL 
"'C~T~ 6 6 17 56 253 160 19 14 3067 1607 ll31 267 948 6677 686 327 9 7015 
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SLF
FELICOPTER

CPIRATIONS
HIR

It:
PONIT

OF
AUG

1986

ARMED
CLVMAT

CLAPAT
LIGISTIC

LOGISTIC
CERMANI/

SEARCH/
PSY

CASUAL
TY

TAC
A/C

TYPE
NC

FELC
TRCCP

Cit
CAV

00
IROCN

CAR
CANGO

CONTROL
PESCUE

WARFARE
FVAC

RECON
TAC/A/

RECOVRY
A/C

SCR
TSK

A/C
sur

TSK
St.

TSK
SC

TSK
SCO

TSK
SCP

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOK

TSK
SOR

TSK
LH34

TFM
22

?
14

142,
iii

282
500

242
114

315
161.

I
1

6
19

45
55

2
27

4
2

3
6

TFY
24

48
15.1

6950
4670

752P
1911

1187
1097

740
335

287
17

15
8

781
4

158
402

78
4

2
9

6
C-46TFN

TFY
282

150
84

60
51

34
11

4
5

6
LIFETFM

3
13

7
2

8
25

13
TFY

293
124

191
91

29
20

7
7

5
101

37
4

25
13

CH37TFN
TFY

TOTAL
MONTH

25
41

21
1425

699
565

282
242

114
315

160
1

1
2

79
45

6
63

29
29

15
6

3
YEAR

341
149

7423
3824

4754
25PA

1991
1241

1108
749

342
294

15
17

8
792

411
259

115
15

29
9

6

TRAINNG
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TOTL
TOTL

SORT
SUPCRT

FLT
TCNS

NC
NO

CAS
ORD

EXPEND
COMBAT

OPNL
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SORT

TASK
MAF

OTHER
HRS

PAX
CARGO

EVAC
RCKT

MGUN
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
UH34

6
TFN

6
17

56
251

159
14

19
3019

1584
1122

267
889

6677
686

9
7015

THY
240

35
366

281
2594

1579
314

149
19856

11210
11516

3515
4999

27502
327

2054
9

48595
1

20
2

CH46
TFN
TFY

8
14

223
151

67
7

24
1126

70
932

UHIETFN
2

1
48

23
9

59
TFY

28
28

10
4

217
4

468
4

125
210

237
506

9351
CH37TFM

TFY
TOTAL
MONTH

6
6

17
56

160
253

19
14

3067
1607

1131
267

948
6677

686
327

9
7015

YEAR
268

63
366

281
1591

2618
318

153
11578

11708
20547

3732
5260

28628
327

2124
515

58878
1

20
2
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